
September 2011

Invest in HR 
technology, but 
secure your employee 
information, 
PAGE 18

Segment and  
isolate your 
data to prove 
impact,  
PAGE 38

Four steps to 
humanize your 
analytics and make 
them actionable, 
PAGE 42

You have the bits and bytes — now what?



www.mindleaders.com/h20/ (800) 223-3732

www.mindleaders.com/bench

• 4,000+ Elearning Courses
• 360˚ Feedback
• Performance Management

• Performance Calibration
•	TalentGuide™ System
• Robust LMS

The only content-driven talent  
management system on one 
unified platform.

MindLeaders Talent  
Development Solution

You can’t afford to swing and miss when replacing key talent. 
Succession Management aligns development and succession plans  

to ensure depth at every level of your organization.

Who’S CoMinG oFF youR 

Bench?

•	Succession	Management

Ad-WhosComingOffYourBench-20110513.indd   1 6/29/11   10:55 AM



APPLY FOR THE 2011 HR CERTIFICATION EXAMS TODAY.

WINTER

Exam dates*:  Dec. 1, 2011–Jan. 31, 2012

Applications accepted:  July 11–Oct. 7, 2011

Late applications due†:  Nov. 11, 2011

Visit www.hrci.org/certifynow/tm 
for more information on our HR 
certifications.

and our CERTIFICATION MATTERS BLOG
Web site: www.hrci.org  © 2011 HRCI

FOLLOW US ON

C11-011

* GPHR exams are held December 1–31, 2011.
† A US$75 late fee will be assessed on applications received after the regular deadline.

“With the SPHR certification, my job scope and responsibilities 

expanded. I was also chosen to represent the HR function to  

attend strategy sessions and global business initiatives. When  

my company implemented an HR shared service center, I was  

part of the dynamic project because of my strategic HR knowledge.”

 – Marcus Jones, SPHR

GET CERTIFIED. 
GET NOTICED.

Our certified HR professionals have their HR certification stories to share. Marcus Jones is one of them. 

Will you have your certification story—Professional in Human Resources (PHR®), Senior Professional in 

Human Resources (SPHR®) or Global Professional in Human Resources (GPHR®) to share?



Septem
ber 2011

4 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

As students head back to school, 
teachers across the country begin 
the often laborious, always pres-
surized process of preparing them 
for assessments, quizzes and tests. 

For the most part, this is good. Few 
things match a test for its ability to 
focus efforts toward a goal. A test 
can also spark a healthy sense of 

competition to boost motivation 
and spur higher achievement.

But there’s a dark side to the em-
phasis on testing. Good for assessing 
students’ grasp of information, 
tests are not so good at seeing how 
they apply that knowledge cre-
atively. As classroom activities and 
assignments turn more to teaching 
to the test, students are often well-
prepared with facts and figures 
but ill-prepared to think critically, 
deeply and flexibly. In business, the 
consequences are equally dire.

As business enters the era of big 
data, as some analysts have dubbed 
it, information is available on a 
scale never before possible. In this 
environment, the real difference 
maker isn’t having information — 
it’s what you do with it that counts.

Unlike in school assessments, it’s 
rare that you will know the precise 
moment when a test of your skill, 
ability and motivation is coming 
and exactly how you will answer. 
Real life — and business in an era 
of volatility and uncertainty — is 
never that clean and proscribed. 

But that’s exactly how we teach 
students. High-stakes testing, bol-
stered by educational reforms like 
No Child Left Behind and Race to 
the Top, pressure teachers to teach 
to the test because quite often their 
jobs, and the continued existence of 
their schools, depend on it. 

The result is a clear gap between 

having information and possessing 
insight — a distinction that’s impor-
tant for talent managers.

I learned that lesson firsthand 
when I taught reading to middle 
school and high school students in 
the 1990s. If lucky, we read almost 
organically, our brains processing 
language, formulating meaning 
and reaching conclusions in an 
almost subconscious way. Many 
times this ability is the result of 
involved parents or engaged teach-
ers. Sometimes, it’s simply natural 
ability.

For kids who struggle, reading and 
making meaning are tougher. One 
popular teaching method to help is 
SQ3R, an acronym that stands for 
survey, question, read, recite and 
review. The basic premise is suc-
cessful reading requires readers to 
be actively engaged in continually 
questioning and reviewing before, 
during and after they read. 

The results can be impressive. Af-
ter just a few weeks, my students 
were better able to recite and recall 
information from what they read. 

When asked to interpret that in-
formation, synthesize it with their 
own experiences and draw infer-
ences and conclusions, things got 
more challenging. 

Part of learning is acquiring and 
understanding new information by 
pulling it apart and examining the 
pieces. SQ3R was great for that dis-
section. But there’s another, more 
subtle and difficult element that 
involves putting data back together 
and drawing a meaningful conclu-
sion. New information does not, in 
itself, make us smarter.

As we discuss in this month’s spe-
cial report on HR technology, the 
rise of vast data farms and wide-
spread cloud applications put 
information at our fingertips like 
never before. With a smartphone 
and a few spare seconds, you can 
access more data and informa-
tion than any human being on the 
planet could just a few decades ago. 
A suite of sophisticated tools and 
talent management systems can 
pull up a full report on the perfor-
mance of a global organization of 
hundreds of thousands of people in 
a matter of seconds.

But again, access to all that data, 
while useful, doesn’t necessarily 
make us smarter. It’s what we do 
with it — the conclusions we draw 
— that make or break us and our 
organizations. There’s a key dif-
ference between information and 
insight, just as there is between 
reading and comprehension. Infor-
mation is what happened; insight 
is why it happened. Information is 
what’s going on; insight is what to 
do next. And the test is happening 
right now. 

[from the editor] by Mike Prokopeak

The Danger of Teaching to the Test

Mike Prokopeak 
Editorial Director 
mikep@talentmgt.com

In today’s business era, 
information is not enough.  
The insight you generate from 
data is the real difference maker.



PREVISOR AND Shl MERGE

lEVERAGING PEOPlE INtEllIGENcE 
tO IMPROVE yOuR BuSINESS RESultS

SHLPreVisor, the global leader in talent assessment solutions, combines best-in-class 
innovation, assessment science and services to provide your organization with the people 
intelligence needed to improve business results through superior people decisions.

■ Global presence and expertise  
■ Proven results

■ Scientific expertise and leadership
■ Innovative technology and content

www.shlprevisor.com  •  1 800 367 2509



to Register for Our September Wage-hour Webinar!
Time is Running Out

©
 2
01
1 
A
P
TM

et
ric
s,
 In
c.

www.APTMetrics.com

To register, visit www.talentmgt.com/webinars
by September 12, 2011.

For more information contact Kevin Tomczak,
Account Executive at KTomczak@APTMetrics.com

or (949) 218-5009.

With challenges about overtime pay on the rise 
and the recent Supreme Court ruling which
impacts employment class actions, it is more
important than ever that your organization is
able to gauge your level of risk of litigation and 
address threats in a timely way. 

Register today to join us for a free, one-hour Webinar 
entitled “Wage and Hour Law: Your Company’s Not 
Exempt from Litigation” on Tuesday, September 13, 
at 2:00 p.m. EDT/11:00 a.m. PDT. Presented by two
of APTMetrics’ industrial-organizational psychologists, 

Drs. Robert E. Lewis and Toni S. Locklear, this 
seminar will demonstrate how the use of job
analysis can help you limit your company’s risk of 
experiencing wage and hour issues and turn around 
those issues you may now face.

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

APT_HOURGLASS-TM_SEPT-AD.pdf   1   7/15/11   3:27 PM



	Volume 7	 Issue 9	 September 2011

GROUP PUBLISHER  John R. Taggart   jrtag@talentmgt.com

EDITOR IN CHIEF  Norman B. Kamikow   norm@talentmgt.com

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, OPERATIONS  Gwen Connelly   gwen@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, EDITORIAL DIRECTOR  Mike Prokopeak   mikep@talentmgt.com

MANAGING EDITORS  �Daniel Margolis   dmargolis@talentmgt.com
Kellye Whitney   kwhitney@talentmgt.com

ASSOCIATE EDITORS  �Deanna Hartley   dhartley@talentmgt.com
Ladan Nikravan   lnikravan@talentmgt.com

COPY EDITOR  Christopher Magee   cmagee@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, HCM ADVISORY GROUP
Stacey Boyle  sboyle@talentmgt.com

DIRECTOR, HCM ADVISORY GROUP
Jerry Prochazka  jerryp@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, CREATIVE SERVICES  Kendra Chaplin   kendra@talentmgt.com

ART DIRECTOR  Kasey Doshier   kdoshier@talentmgt.com

PRODUCTION MANAGER  Linda Dziwak   linda@talentmgt.com

WEB MANAGER  Spencer Thayer   spencer@talentmgt.com

PROJECT MANAGER  Jonathan Armsterd   jarmsterd@talentmgt.com

ADVERTISING COORDINATOR  Chatigny Imburgia   cimburgia@talentmgt.com

DIRECTOR, EVENT DEVELOPMENT  Trey Smith  tsmith@talentmgt.com

EVENTS & MARKETING MANAGER  Kara Shively  kshively@talentmgt.com

NEW MEDIA COORDINATOR  Kelly Asher  kasher@talentmgt.com

SOCIAL MEDIA COORDINATOR  Rose Michaels   rmichaels@talentmgt.com

BUSINESS MANAGER  Vince Czarnowski   vince@talentmgt.com

MID-ATLANTIC & MIDWESTERN ADVERTISING MANAGER  
Pegeen Prichard   pprichard@talentmgt.com

WESTERN ADVERTISING MANAGER  Cathy Sanassarian   cathys@talentmgt.com

EASTERN ADVERTISING MANAGER 
Kari Carlson   kcarlson@talentmgt.com

DIGITAL ACCOUNT MANAGER  Jerome Atendido   rome@talentmgt.com

EVENTS SALES MANAGER  David Taggart   davidt@talentmgt.com

CIRCULATION DIRECTOR  Cindy Cardinal   ccardinal@talentmgt.com

LIST MANAGER  Jay Schwedelson   jschwedelson@worldata.com 

ADVERTISING ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  
Natasha Pozdniakova   natasha@talentmgt.com

CONTRIBUTING WRITERS:

NORMAN B.  
KAMIKOW
President

JOHN R. TAGGART
Executive  

Vice President 

GWEN CONNELLY
Senior Vice President 

Operations

PATRICIA PIERCE 
Chief Financial  

Officer 

Laurie Bassi
Sherri Elliott-Yeary 
Randy Emelo 
Jac Fitz-enz
Marshall Goldsmith
Sylvia Ann Hewlett

Dan McMurrer 
Ladan Nikravan
Maksim Ovsyannikov
George J. Pantos
Gene A. Pease
Bill Perry

Jerry Prochazka
Mike Prokopeak
Ripa Rashid
Jody Thompson
David Vance 
Kevin D. Wilde 

Register today at
TalentMgt.com/events

Powered by

WEBINARS

Tuesday, Sept. 20, 2011
11AM PT/2PM ET

Connecting L&D With 
Integrated Talent Management

Speaker:

Kevin Oakes, CEO, 
Institute for Corporate Productivity

Tuesday, Sept. 13, 2011
11AM PT/2PM ET

Wage and Hour Law: 
Your Company’s Not 

Exempt from Litigation
Speakers: 

Dr. Robert E. Lewis, Industrial Psychologist 
and Vice President, APTMetrics Inc.

Dr. Toni S. Locklear, Industrial Psychologist 
and Managing Director, APTMetrics Inc.

Tuesday, Sept. 27, 2011
11AM PT/2PM ET

Work-Life Balance 
Is NOT a Perk

Speaker:

Sherri Elliott-Yeary, CEO,
Optimance Workforce Strategies

Thursday, Sept. 8, 2011
11AM PT/2PM ET

Workforce Optimization: 
Architecting Your 
Talent Strategy for 
Exceptional Growth

Speaker: 

Leighanne Levensaler, Vice President 
of HCM Product Strategy, Workday 



11-0288

Strategic planning is one of the most important jobs for HR professionals. But 

how can anyone develop a sound strategy when it’s impossible to know what’s 

coming around the corner.  With an overwhelming amount of work and no 

margin for error, I need a trusted partner who can prepare me for the 

challenges of the future. If I’m going to re-evaluate our strategy every 

six months then I’m going to need unlimited access to accurate, reliable 

and relevant information. And my membership delivers exactly that. 

Having SHRM by my side providing news, trend reports, articles 

and all types of insights and analysis gives me the confi dence 

I need to be a more effective HR strategist. To see how 

SHRM can strengthen your HR strategy, visit 

SHRMSOLUTIONS.ORG/STRATEGY

THE SOLUTION IS SHRM.

Shelly Irvine
Newport Beach, Calif.

Member Since 2009

HOW CAN I DEVELOP A 
STRATEGY WHEN 
I CAN’T SEE INTO 
THE FUTURE?

11-0288 SHRM Solutions_TM_Shelly Irvine.indd   1 5/5/11   2:23 PM



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 9

September 2011: Volume 7, Issue 9

Special Report:  
HR Technology 
Jerry Prochazka,  
Maksim Ovsyannikov,  
Bill Perry and Shahed Latif

Invest in technology but 
secure employees’ data and 
use it for bottom-line insight.

18

26

34

Work-Life Balance  
Is Not a Perk
Sherri Elliott-Yeary 

Organizations have to  
adapt to new attitudes and 
develop ways to leverage 
work-life programs as a 
talent differentiator. 

34

38

Data on the People,  
for the People
Laurie Bassi and Dan McMurrer 

The talent drivers of 
business results can be 
identified by using a  
well-designed employee 
survey and deploying 
standard analysis methods. 

42

Talent Management  
for Talent Managers
Mike Prokopeak

Demand for good talent 
management is rising. 
Develop business knowledge 
and leadership skills to 
answer the challenge.

Connecting Data  
to the Bottom Line
Gene A. Pease and David Vance 

Today’s leading companies 
use human capital analytics 
to drive strategy and use 
talent to promote continuous 
business improvement.

Dialogue for 
Development
Randy Emelo

Sometimes a simple 
conversation can unearth 
targeted development options 
that may not come to light 
through observation alone. 

46



Septem
ber 2011

10 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

departments

Insight
Expertise Is the Golden Ticket
Ladan Nikravan

To develop a highly qualified, loyal technical 
workforce, IBM creates employment and 
leadership practices that attract, retain and 
develop forward-thinking leaders. 

Application
Wheeling in Health Care Savings
George J. Pantos

When The SCOOTER Store brought together 
disparate health care information into usable 
dashboards, it reduced costs and improved 
employee health.

Dashboard
Powering China’s Economic Force
Sylvia Ann Hewlett and Ripa Rashid 

China’s women have caught up to their male 
counterparts. Employers need to help them 
overcome biases and elder care issues to tap 
into their knowledge of the marketplace. 

50

54

52

Editor’s Letter
The Danger of Teaching  
to the Test

4

resources

Advertisers’ Index57
Editorial Resources57

COMING  
NEXT MONTH... 
• Managing the Older Worker

• �Long-Term Succession 
Planning

• �The Strategic Use of Flexibility

Working Knowledge 
Kevin D. Wilde 

Hands Off the Talent

columns

Leading Edge
Jac Fitz-enz

The World According to Buffett

Guest Editorial
Jody Thompson 

Mind the Results

Full Potential 
Marshall Goldsmith

Waiting for the Facts to Change

12

14

16

58

twitter.com/TalentMgtMag talentmgt.com/LinkedIntalentmgt.com/facebook

Are you a part of the Talent Management Network? 

Follow us: Like us: Join the group:

38

50

46



It’s bigger than all of us. The fact that companies today must do so much 

more with so much less. Which puts a premium on the performance of 

everyone in your organization. It’s why Right Management makes sure 

your talent strategy aligns with your business strategy. So each person 

in your company can reach their full potential. The world of work is 

changing. Is your company ready? Sample our thinking on the subject  

at Right.com/talent

 

Talent.
 
On a planet of nearly 7 billion,
it’s still your most precious resource.



Septem
ber 2011

12 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Jim Collins’ best-selling book 
Good to Great was published 10 
years ago and quickly became a 
major force in leadership devel-
opment, not to mention the catch 
phrase of the decade. It contained 
a number of insightful, refresh-
ing and enduring ideas 
that inspired business 
leaders and talent de-
velopment professionals 
everywhere. For awhile 
the buzz was all about 
Level 5 leadership, hedge-
hogs and bus drivers.

I am happy when a newly 
appointed leader aims to 
take an organization from 
good to great, applying 
many of Collins’ prin-
ciples. But I counsel the 
leader not to put on the 
bus driver uniform too 
soon.

Collins used a public transpor-
tation metaphor to describe the 
importance of a leader selecting 
superior talent with his “first who, 
then what” principle. He asked 
readers to imagine organization 
life as driving a bus. Using this 
metaphor, the task of leadership is 
to get the right people on the bus, 
the wrong people off and then the 
right people in the right seats. In 
today’s talent management par-
lance, that would be selection, 
outplacement and assignment 
management. The Good to Great 
proposal was to pay attention to 
the talent before just about any-
thing else. And that’s where new 
leaders can get in trouble.

When a new leader arrives, there 
are a number of early challenges. 
I’ve seen leaders become bus driv-
ers too soon and mindlessly start 
kicking current team members out 
and adding back their old team-
mates to the short- and long-term 
detriment of the organization. Of 
course, there are teams in need of 
upgrading or that could benefit 
from removing a negative, block-

ing employee. But moving people 
out of or around an organization 
or team without the right context 
will make the wheels fall off.

There are two critical items on a 
new leader’s start-up agenda. As-

sessing the talent is an important 
one but it needs to be consid-
ered in concert with other early 
challenges. In observing new 
managers who get off to an im-
pressive start and build long-term 
momentum, I find they first have 
a good handle on establishing task 
clarity or getting clear on where 
the bus needs to go. This means 
assessing and developing a longer-
term view of where they need to 
take the organization — usually a 
two- or three-year perspective. 

Of course, they also focus on the 
practical near-term actions of the 
first 12 months. In some situa-
tions, circumstances such as a 
day-one crisis or a difficult turn-
around dictate a singular spotlight 
on the present where timely ac-
tions are necessary to provide 
breathing room before more stra-
tegic thinking can take place. 
Successful leaders usually make 
the best use of current team tal-
ent. In other words, the bus driver 
needs to start heading out in the 
right direction with the current 

riders, even if the map route is 
only for a few miles. 

The second start-up agenda item 
is appraising the organization’s 
capacity to deliver the tasks 
identified from the long- and 
short-term framework. This is 

where most leaders take 
on the bus driver role, 
thinking about what seats 
are needed on the bus — 
organizational structure; 
who needs to occupy the 
critical seats — position 
skills and experiences 
needed; and motivation 
to go along for the ride, 
matched against the cur-
rent and available bus 
riders. 

Good to Great thinking 
makes sense here, but 
should include a broader 
view of what talent sys-

tems and processes best align with 
strategy. Changes in talent prac-
tices can have more of an impact 
than just changing out the people. 

Compelling, fresh approaches 
come around from time to time, 
and Good to Great was an excit-
ing contribution to our field. But 
any new lens to view organiza-
tional life can be oversimplified 
and misused. Talent shuffling is an 
important way a new leader can 
drive the organization to great, but 
good driving includes following 
the right route and making sure 
the organization’s practice — in 
addition to its people — is in good 
working order and ready for the 
journey. 

Hands Off the Talent 

[working knowledge] by Kevin D. Wilde

About 
the 
Author

Kevin D. Wilde is the vice president  
and chief learning officer at General Mills 
and author of Dancing with the 
Talent Stars. He can be reached at 
editor@talentmgt.com. 

Moving people 
out of or around 
an organization 

without the right 
context will make 

the wheels fall  
off the bus.



Human Capital media 
exeCutive ReseaRCH BRief: 

talent acquisition

	 Old.	 New.

The	Talent	Acquisition	Executive	Research	Brief.
Acquiring new talent can be troublesome. Obtaining the right talent requires a commitment by organizations to 
reskill and upskill employees, new hires and potential candidates. This Executive Research Brief is a condensed 
study highlighting the findings from 266 organizations concerning their talent acquisition activities and initiatives. 
Findings in this Executive Research Brief include:

• Alignment to business strategy. • Expenditure on specific talent acquisition activities.
• Perceived availability of top talent. • And more!

For more information and to download your copy visit	HumanCapitalMedia.com/newsstand



Septem
ber 2011

14 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

I presume you know of Warren 
Buffett, the sage of Omaha, and 
one of the richest men in the world. 
Buffett is a man of singular focus. 
He was born with a fascination for 
numbers. By the time he entered 
first grade in 1936 he was already 
playing games that required col-
lecting, counting and memorizing 
numbers. He was not destined for 
a career in personnel work. 

He was just 6 years old when he 
started making money 
by selling chewing gum 
door-to-door in his neigh-
borhood. He quickly 
graduated to selling 
Coca-Cola and then sub-
scriptions to the Saturday 
Evening Post and Liberty 
magazines. By the time he 
was 10 he was selling pea-
nuts and popcorn at the 
University of Nebraska at 
Omaha football games. 

His epiphany came about 
this time when he was al-
lowed to hang around the 
customer room at Harris, 
Upham & Co., the broker-
age firm where his father 
worked. He was fascinated 
by the numbers constantly 
changing on the chalk 
stock board. When Buffett 
was still only 10, his father 
took him on a trip to New 
York City. When asked 
what he wanted to see, he 
selected the Lionel Train Co., Scott 
Stamp and Coin Co. and the New 
York Stock Exchange (NYSE). After 
visiting the NYSE his father and a 
broker took him to lunch. This was 
a seminal moment in young War-
ren’s life. He described it thus:

“We had lunch at the exchange. Af-
ter lunch a guy came along with a 
tray that had different kinds of to-
bacco leaves on it. He made up a 
cigar for the broker, who picked out 
the leaves he wanted. I thought, 
‘This is it. It doesn’t get any better 
than this.’”

Now he knew what path his life 
would take. He wanted to make 
money because it would make him 
independent. “I didn’t want other 
people directing me. The idea of 
doing what I wanted to do every 
day was important to me,” he said. 
Remember, this is at age 10.

Unlike Buffett, not all people have 
to dedicate their lives to making 
money to be fulfilled and happy. 
But they probably should do what 

they want to do every day. Many of 
us don’t. Many people accept their 
lot in life and avoid dealing with 
their stifled dissatisfaction by mak-
ing excuses.

But it is never too late to change. I 
understand they may have family 
responsibilities they can’t and don’t 
want to walk away from. But if 
they want to be fulfilled they must 
do something, they must start, no 
matter in how small a way. What 
they can’t do is put it off until some-
time in the future without a definite 
commitment to a given date.

You have talent you can direct to 
a more satisfying career and life. 
When you reach the end, what do 
you want to be able to say about 
how you have spent the last 50 
years? Was it what you planned 
from the beginning? Did you grow 
up wanting to be a human re-
sources professional? 

Architect and city planner Dan-
iel Burnham said, “Make no little 
plans; they have no magic to stir 

men’s blood … Make big 
plans; aim high in hope and 
work.”

Planning opens your mind, 
releasing your imagination. 
In doing so, you discover 
talents that have been there 
from the beginning. The fear-
ful voices in your head that 
whisper “too much, too hard, 
too controversial, too expen-
sive” are pushed aside during 
the planning process. Instead 
of living in the present and 
planning our future, we get 
stuck in the safety of the past 
or inhibited by the future’s 
uncertainty. 

Woody Allen said, “If you 
want to make God laugh, tell 
him your plans.” I say, “Let 
him laugh.”

Here is the question. If God 
approached you and asked, 
“I’m giving you a do-over. 
You are 18 and have any at-

tributes you need. What are you 
going to do with your life?” What 
would you say?

Go ahead. It’s your life. I’m not God, 
but I am giving you a do-over. What 
are you going to do with it?  

[leading edge] by Jac Fitz-enz

The World According to Buffett

About 
the 
Author

Jac Fitz-enz is founder and CEO of the 
Human Capital Source and Workforce 
Intelligence Institute. He can be reached  
at editor@talentmgt.com. 

Not all people 
have to 

dedicate their 
lives to making 

money to be 
fulfilled and 
happy. But 

they probably 
should do what 
they want to do 

every day.



Providing the tools and services you need to be a better corporate citizen

First Advantage’s enhanced Work Opportunity Tax Credit (WOTC) program accelerates the hiring of ready-to-work 

candidates who can help you earn a reputation as a community champion in addition to more credits, incentives 

and subsidies than traditional programs can provide. 

By combining our core technologies and Workforce Development services, we are able to help you expand your 

WOTC-eligible candidate pool, simplify your screening process and impact your bottom line. 

From researching programs, automating screening and helping ensure you meet filing deadlines, First Advantage’s 

enhanced WOTC program will help you be a better corporate citizen and a more profitable business.

Better Hires, Better Business.

To learn more about First Advantage’s WOTC program or our many other Talent Acquisition Solutions contact us at 

866.400.FADV (3238), TAS@fadv.com or visit us at www.FADV.com.



Septem
ber 2011

16 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Do business leaders really believe 
people are working while they are 
at work? Are managers still living 
in a world where time plus physi-
cal presence equals results? That’s 
rather antiquated thinking, but it’s 
still common.

Only recently has flexibility be-
come some profound, innovative 
strategy to drive employee engage-
ment and morale. In some circles 
the only thing being talked about 
is flexibility, not results. Managers 
are proud to say they offer flexible 
work schedules, telework options 
and allow employees to leave early 
or come in late.

With all the talk about flexibility 
— who should get it, when they 
should get it, why they should get 
it, and if they should get it — it’s 
no wonder managers and employ-
ees feel stressed, frustrated and 
downright hostile. With all the 
focus on how people should be 
spending their time, who’s focus-
ing on results? 

T h e  d i f f e r -
ence between a 
flexible work-
place and a 
results-focused 
workplace is the 
language, focus 
and attitudes. A 
results-focused 
workplace is 
about results, 

not face-time, putting in time or 
tracking time. It’s not about time 
at all.

“In a results-focused workplace, 
people still come into the office,” 
said Dick Howard, president of the 
Fairview Foundation, the philan-
thropic support arm for Fairview 
Health Services. “The difference 
lies in the fact that when they’re 
in the office, they’re actually 
working. They adapt to customer 
needs in a way that makes more 
sense and are crystal clear about 
the outcome of their work. We’ve 
blown away the permission-

based, paternalistic culture and 
replaced it with a culture that 
has created new opportunities for 
people to be successful.”

Listen to the language that perme-
ates your workplace hallways and 
water cooler. Does it sound like the 
following? “I wish I had a kid and 
could leave early,” or “how did Bob 
get that promotion? I’m here earlier 
than him every day.” 

Unfortunately, this is the language 
of work. The problem is it’s not 
even focused on work; it’s focused 
on how to get out of doing time. 
People have almost no control over 
their time during the work week 
— at least between the hours 9 to 
5 — and very high demands in their 
lives. And they will do anything to 
try to gain that control. 

If you give people complete control 
over their time, they will be where 
they need to be, when they need 
to be. You won’t have to tell them, 
because in a results-focused work-
place, no results means no job. It’s 
that simple.

“We’ve shifted everyone’s focus to 
what’s really important: results,” 
said Eric Severson, senior vice 
president of HR for Gap’s North 
American and outlet businesses. 
“Everyone is treated like an adult 
with high accountability and the 
power to make their own choices 
about how they spend their time. 
The permission-based, time-fo-
cused culture has had its time in 
history and that period is over. We 

are excited to move into the future 
— and ahead of competition.”

The flexible, time-focused work-
place is about entitlement. The 
results-focused workplace is 
about opportunity. The flexible 
workplace is about schedules. 
The results-focused workplace is 
about accountability. The flexible 
workplace uses time as currency. 
In a results-focused workplace, 
your clients are paying for results 
only, and results are the new cur-
rency.

In an organization where flex-
ibility is part of the conversation, 
managers are managing people’s 
time. They’re poring over outdated 
workplace rules and policies to 
keep people in the office. They’re 
managing to time instead of re-
sults. And if they aren’t minding 
the results, who is?

A results-focused workplace cre-
ates an environment where every 
person is not only accountable, but 
cares about the bottom line. 

“When we started measuring 
results instead of time, our busi-
ness both changed and grew 
significantly,” said Susan Hoaby, 
president of JL Buchanan, a com-
pany that helps other organizations 
work with Target. “What’s more, 
every person, no matter what 
their job title or position, became 
engaged in profitability goals. Our 
entire team makes great choices to 
foster continued healthy growth 
for our company. We don’t worry 
about turnover; we’ve created an 
environment that everyone wants 
to be part of because it makes sense 
and they care.” 

[guest editorial] by Jody Thompson

Mind the Results

About 
the 
Author

Jody Thompson is co-creator of the Results-
Only Work Environment strategy. She can 
be reached at editor@talentmgt.com

With all the focus on 
how people should 
be spending their 

time, who’s focusing 
on results?

ON THE WEB
To read about how 
Unilever implemented 
flexible working, go to 
http://talentmgt.com/
articles/view/no-office-
no-problem.



Up to 70% of an organization’s expenses are on 
people. Yet most companies have better insight 
into their laptops and copiers than into their own 
employees. You know your business, now it’s time 
to get to know people who run it. 

Introducing Talent Intelligence... only from Taleo.



Septem
ber 2011

18 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

We live in a world of information. Last 
year alone, people generated more 
than 13 billion gigabytes of data. 
In human terms, that’s enough bits 
and bytes to fill the Library of Con-

gress more than 50,000 times over. On Facebook, 500 
million users share more than 30 billion pieces of con-
tent every month.

That’s according to a May report from McKinsey 
and Co. called “Big Data: The Next Frontier for In-

novation, Competition and 
Productivity.” The benefits 
of harnessing this data could 
be enormous. McKinsey con-
cludes that U.S. health care 

could save $300 billion every year, retailers could in-
crease operating margins by more than 60 percent and 
governments could save nearly $150 bil-
lion through increased efficiency.

In HR, industry consolidation and devel-
opment make the prospect of integrated 
employee data from recruitment to re-
tirement increasingly possible. Burgeoning 
collaboration technologies promise not just back-
ward-looking data on performance, but real-time 
insight for day-to-day management and employee 
development. 

As this special report (and the additional articles 
on analytics and measurement on pages 38 and 
42) will show, HR is poised to take advantage of 
the data revolution for improved people manage-
ment, with a couple of caveats. 

While investment is steady, today’s HR leaders 
need to make the case for it to continue by con-
necting technology to improved results. Security 
is another concern. Recent high-profile hacking 
scandals of consumer data set off alarm bells.

The end result? Invest in your HR technology but se-
cure your employee information and use it to develop 
bottom-line insights.

Tech Investment
HR functions have found that recruiting workers with 
critical competencies is a significant challenge in to-
day’s business environment, one they hope to alleviate 
by making targeted technology investments, according 
to a May study conducted by Human Capital Media 
(HCM)  Advisory Group, the research division of Talent 
Management magazine.

Unemployment numbers are still relatively high, 
which would seem to indicate a bounty of qualified 
candidates, but practitioners are finding it tough to 

In the information era, companies need to invest in HR technology 
to boost performance, but protect your employees’ information.

The Promise and  
Peril of Integration

SPECIAL REPORT: HR Technology 

FIGURE 1

Source: Human Capital Media Advisory Group, 2011.

We have experienced a 
significant budget increase 

(greater than 10%)

We have experienced
 a slight budget increase 

(less than 10%)

We are continuing
 our plans; there is

 no change

We have experienced
 a slight budget decrease 

(less than 10%)

We have experienced a 
significant budget decrease 

(greater than 10%)

We have had
 to stop all new

 HR technologies plans

Thinking of 2011 and 2012, what effect has the 
current economic environment had on your 

organization’s HR technology plans?

8%

12.3%

41%

16.9%

16.1%

       5.7%

The era of
BIG DATA



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 19

fill jobs that require critical and highly special-
ized skills. According to separate HCM Advisory 
Group study on talent acquisition practices 
conducted in April, a majority of companies (79 
percent) report struggles to find top talent for 
many high-skill and technical positions. 

Two out of three organizations (66 percent) made 
it clear that attracting, engaging and retaining em-
ployees with critical skills is a top priority. This 
is followed by the need to increase productivity, 
reduce costs and continue to provide superior ser-
vice levels. (Figure 2).   

The April HCM Advisory Group research also re-
veals that most companies (60 percent) will need 
to tackle these challenges with no additional 
funding. For most organizations, budgets cuts have 
stopped; however, one in three organizations expects 
to be asked to solve HR problems with less. (Figure 1). 

With these budget challenges in mind, organizations 
have identified specific strategic goals to help meet 

them. Study data shows that aligning HR plans with 
business goals, integrating data from multiple systems 
and aligning operations, practices and systems across 
different business units are their top priorities. More 
than half of the companies surveyed point to HR sys-

SPECIAL REPORT: HR Technology 

FIGURE 3

Source: Human Capital Media Advisory Group, 2011.

Bu
sin

es
s 

pr
oc

es
se

s 
(in

te
rn

al
 o

nl
y)

Ta
le

nt
 m

an
ag

em
en

t

Re
cr

ui
tin

g

A
na

ly
tic

s/
w

or
kf

or
ce

 
m

et
ric

s

H
R 

sy
st

em
s 

(H
RM

S,
 S

aa
S)

En
te

rp
ris

e 
po

rt
al

 w
ith

 H
R 

in
fo

/t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

W
or

kf
or

ce
 m

an
ag

em
en

t

C
om

pe
te

nc
y 

m
an

ag
em

en
t/

ca
pa

bi
lit

y 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t

W
or

kf
or

ce
 p

la
nn

in
g

Su
cc

es
sio

n 
pl

an
ni

ng

D
at

a 
in

te
gr

at
io

n

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n 
an

d
 b

en
ef

it 
m

an
ag

em
en

t

H
R 

bu
sin

es
s 

pr
oc

es
s 

ou
ts

ou
rc

in
g 

(B
PO

)

Re
te

nt
io

n

In 2011, please rank the top 5 areas for your 
organization’s HR technology spending. 

0

30

60

90

120

150

■ 1 Most spent    ■ 2    ■ 3    ■ 4    ■ 5 Least spent

FIGURE 2

Source: Human Capital Media Advisory Group, 2011.

Aligning HR with the
 business goals

Need to increase productivity, 
reduce costs, and still provide 

superior service levels
Attracting, engaging and 

retaining employees with 
critical skills and competencies

Integrating data from
 multiple systems

Aligning operations, practices 
and systems across different 

business units

Integrating a global workforce

Budget

Inability to predict future
 workforce needs

Responding to changing market

Delivery options (Employee self-
service, manager self-service, 
HR-oriented help desk, etc.)

None of the above

Other (please specify)

Thinking of 2011 and 2012, what are your greatest 
HR challenges? (Select all that apply.) 

65.6%

54.2%

37.9%

36.4%

35.6%

34.8%

26.1%

22.1%

16.2%

          13%

   4%

 1.6%



Septem
ber 2011

20 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

tems such as HRMS and SaaS as 
their top spend, and companies 
expect this trend to continue in 
2012 (Figures 3 and 4). 

Companies will continue to implement 
new systems, as well as upgrade exist-
ing systems, to meet their alignment and 
integration challenges. These will not 
have immediate budgetary impact, but 
the long-term results should help keep 
costs down and reduce redundancy, if 
technology vendors do their part. HR de-
partments need vendors that understand 
that alignment and technological systems 
integration are top priorities.

Where do organizations expect to cut 
costs? With more than 50 percent less 
spending expected, HR business process 
outsourcing is expected to be the big loser 
in 2012 (Figure 4). This data continues a 
steady decline that was initially driven 
by economic conditions but now is fueled 
by companies seeking more holistic and 
innovative solutions rather than simple 
transactional-type services. Study data 
shows buyers want technology providers 
who act as business partners who under-
stand their businesses.

With the war for skilled talent back in 
full swing, HR functions are aggressively 
seeking out HR technology solutions, and 
to maximize these investments, organizations require 
that talent management processes be aligned and in-
tegrated. Technologies that help solve these challenges 
in a cost-effective way, as well as make recruitment 
and retention processes more efficient, will be critical 
assets to organizations looking to remain viable in a 
global competition for talent.

— Jerry Prochazka

Technology and  
Performance Feedback  
In many cases, employees don’t get feedback at 
work; it’s an acute problem HR technology largely 
has failed to address. Consider the traditional annual 
performance review. Technology has streamlined and 
automated some facets of the process, but sit down 
with a group of HR executives and ask them if they 
have ever used the results to improve performance. 
Few hands will go up because most performance man-
agement technology wasn’t built for the way people 
work today. The too-little-too-late feedback cycle has 
no value. A tired manager typically sits on an airplane 
and copies paragraphs of feedback that are meant to be 
repurposed among employees. This needs to stop, and 

new paradigms have emerged to help people accelerate 
performance through micro-feedback loops. 

Feedback loops are tools to help people change behav-
ior patterns and encourage good habits. Feedback loops 
should live in every business process and foster con-
stant feedback from peers and managers. Ideally, they 
provide employees with actionable information about 
their work or behavior in real time. Managers can le-
verage that immediate opportunity to change those 
actions, offer development or steer the employee to-
ward more suitable behaviors. 

The development of social software has made it pos-
sible for managers and their teams to collaborate 
and provide feedback in real time. Further, if tal-
ent managers build their organization’s performance 
management culture around the concept of constant 
micro-feedback, it likely will become viral because 
feedback loops are inherently social. They function 
within the conversations already occurring throughout 
an organization — conversations that engage employ-
ees and drive greater business performance. Instead 
of acting as a process that happens outside of regular 
work, feedback becomes fully integrated into the ac-
tual work processes themselves. 

SPECIAL REPORT: HR Technology 

FIGURE 4

Source: Human Capital Media Advisory Group, 2011.

Bu
sin

es
s 

pr
oc

es
se

s 
(in

te
rn

al
 o

nl
y)

Ta
le

nt
 m

an
ag

em
en

t

Re
cr

ui
tin

g

A
na

ly
tic

s/
w

or
kf

or
ce

 
m

et
ric

s

H
R 

sy
st

em
s 

(H
RM

S,
 S

aa
S)

En
te

rp
ris

e 
po

rt
al

 w
ith

 H
R 

in
fo

/t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

W
or

kf
or

ce
 m

an
ag

em
en

t

C
om

pe
te

nc
y 

m
an

ag
em

en
t/

ca
pa

bi
lit

y 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t

W
or

kf
or

ce
 p

la
nn

in
g

Su
cc

es
sio

n 
pl

an
ni

ng

D
at

a 
in

te
gr

at
io

n

C
om

pe
ns

at
io

n 
an

d
 b

en
ef

it 
m

an
ag

em
en

t

H
R 

bu
sin

es
s 

pr
oc

es
s 

ou
ts

ou
rc

in
g 

(B
PO

)

Re
te

nt
io

n

For 2012, please rank the top 5 anticipated areas for 
your organization’s HR technology spending

0

50

100

150

200

■ 1 Most spent    ■ 2    ■ 3    ■ 4    ■ 5 Least spent



POWER
TOOLS
FOR
POWER
HR.

ULTIPRO.® Beyond Human Capital Management –  
we deliver Human Capital Intelligence. That’s power.

With UltiPro from Ultimate Software, you get more than just a powerful recruitment-through-retirement HCM engine. 

With UltiPro, you get HCM business intelligence, so you can instantly see what’s going on in all the areas that affect your 

workforce — recruiting, employee performance, compensation, tenure, benefits, payroll, and more. UltiPro delivers the 

power, flexibility, reporting tools, and analytics you need to make decisions informed by insight — the kind of decisions 

that build a better company. 
www.ultimatesoftware.com

1-800-432-1729

Brought to you through the convenience of Software-as-a-Service.

19900 TalentMngmntAd_8x10_875_CR.indd   1 7/15/11   9:46:01 AM



Septem
ber 2011

22 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Connections among co-workers, teams, departments 
and even organizations are increasingly important. 
The rise of LinkedIn and its recent blockbuster IPO is 
just one example of the validation of connectivity as 
the basis of Enterprise 2.0. Building a performance 
improvement culture specifically on the business rel-
evance of these connections ensures social software is 
useful to goal fulfillment for the enterprise.

Imagine being able to deliver frictionless, micro-feed-
back to employees continuously. Instead of having to 
wait until the end of a review cycle, employees can find 
out immediately what they need to do to improve. It 
leaves them feeling engaged and empowered, which 
leads to greater performance and helps talent leaders 
to differentiate their companies from the pack. 

Most importantly, feedback loops bring relevance and 
validity back to the formal review cycle. None of the 
data — and virtually none of the feedback — needs 
to be created during the review cycle itself. Instead of 
feeling disconnected from real work, the semi-annual 
or annual performance summary becomes a true re-
view — a retrospective snapshot of all the feedback 
that already has been considered and acted upon. 

Feedback loops are based on a premise that constant 
feedback results in constant improvement, and con-
stant improvement is what a high-performance work 
culture is all about. For the first time, talent leaders 
can actively use performance reviews to improve per-
formance. 

— Maksim Ovsyannikov

Integrating Data and Systems
Judith Almendra and Steve Clark connect data and 
people. They are part of a team of employees who re-
cruit, train, measure and motivate a global workforce 
for TeleTech Holdings, a worldwide provider of busi-
ness process outsourcing (BPO) including customer 
care and technical support. 

As executive director for global talent acquisition mar-
keting, Almendra is charged with attracting talent. 
Clark is executive director of human capital systems; 
he integrates the technologies that track and report on 

recruiting, learning and compensation for TeleTech’s 
45,000 workers.

TeleTech has 25 standard metrics including measuring 
a worker’s reliability, consistency and average handle 
time (AHT), or time to resolve a call. Overlaying these 
metrics are 500 additional client measures that ensure 
the company meets customers’ demands.

To track all this data, TeleTech integrated an Oracle 
E-Business Suite, learning management system (LMS) 
from Meridian and homegrown performance manage-
ment system dubbed “Empower.” TeleTech purchased 
the Oracle software in 2004 and by 2009 had integrated 
it with its performance management system and LMS. 
The three systems share data that lets TeleTech’s man-
agers coach employees who are not meeting service 
thresholds. 

Clark said Empower is also a rewards tool. TeleTech’s 
clients set performance metrics. When a TeleTech em-
ployee excels and earns a bonus, Empower analyzes 
the performance metrics and brings the e-business 
suite a schedule of the payout. If the operations owner 
approves, then Empower sends the results to Oracle, 
which loads the data into payroll. 

If an employee needs to sharpen performance, Em-
power helps the manager document a coaching session 
with the employee. They agree to a set of activities 
meant to strengthen, for example, a competency. The 
manager might assign courses from the LMS to help 
the employee reach her goal before the next coaching 
session. Managers determine what training someone 
should take in the LMS based on the worker’s position, 
which is passed to the Meridian LMS from Oracle via 
Empower. The manager and employee then use Em-
power to update the employee’s coaching plan. 

“Part of an organization’s homework when searching 
out a talent management system is to determine to 
what extent a vendor’s solution will integrate with an 
ERP system,” said Sherry Fox, an analyst with Technol-
ogy Evaluation Centers (TEC).

To successfully integrate talent management and ERP 
systems, Clark said companies should first define what 
attributes they will maintain in which system, such as 

SPECIAL REPORT: HR Technology 

Feedback loops bring relevance and 
validity back to the formal review cycle. 

None of the data — and virtually none 
of the feedback — needs to be created 

during the review cycle itself.





Septem
ber 2011

24 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

education level, training scores, pre-hire assessment 
results and certifications.

“Master data management is vital to successfully man-
aging the talent profile in a global environment,” Clark 
said. “By previously defining our strategy we easily 
avoided data integrity issues when we gave people ac-
cess to the integrated systems.”

According to Almendra, the No. 1 value TeleTech’s 
integrated systems bring is a picture of its BPO 
agents’ performance. That picture enables TeleTech 
to focus on quality of service. Since TeleTech’s em-
ployee reward program is tied to the metrics derived 
from the integrated systems, employees get a clear 
direction of where they are headed as well as coach-
ing on how they can improve their performance and 
compensation. 

— Bill Perry 

Data and Security
Cloud computing enthusiasts tout its ability to elimi-
nate on-site hardware, software and the expensive 
system upgrades that are common in human re-
sources departments. 

According to “Cloud Comput-
ing for HR,” a March 2010 
article on bondtalent-us.
com, cloud applications for 
HR and staffing can support 
fast, scalable and incremen-
tally priced growth. Still, the 
National Institute of Stan-
dards and Technology has 
outlined a number of infor-
mation security areas to be 
aware of when considering 

public cloud computing. They include: 

•	 Complexity of systems. 

•	 Shared multi-tenant environments.

•	 Internet-facing services.

•	 Loss of control.

•	� Botnets — collection of compromised computers for 
malicious purposes.

•	 Mechanism cracking.

Data governance is also important. Most data in HR 
systems is sensitive and confidential, and is subject to 
a number of legal and regulatory requirements. Three 
areas to consider are data-in-transit, data-at-rest and 
data remanence.

Data-in-transit: Data-in-transit is not just about 
encrypting data to ensure confidentiality, it is also im-
portant to use protocols that provide data integrity. 
This includes protocols such as FTP over SSL (FTPS), 

Hypertext Transfer Protocol Secure over SLL (HTTPS), 
and Secure Copy Program (SCP). Non-secure protocols, 
such as FTP and HTTP, do not ensure confidentiality or 
integrity of sensitive data. 

Data-at-rest: Computer application vulnerabilities 
are the most likely way to gain unauthorized access 
to sensitive data. Therefore, sensitive data-at-rest 
should be kept encrypted. Talent leaders should 
ensure their organizations conduct regular vulner-
ability assessments and audits on applications to 
reduce exposure.

Data remanence: Data that is removed from the cloud 
is not really removed, even if deleted, and is vulnerable 
to unauthorized access until it is overwritten by the 
organization or another customer. Sensitive data put 
into the cloud for processing or storage must have this 
protection factored into its use.

Cloud service providers offering HR services probably 
will be more attractive to smaller organizations. These 
providers probably invest more in security than their 
customers, so these offerings may be more secure than 
what customers can provide themselves. For larger 
organizations, the move to the cloud may not be as 
straightforward a decision. 

There are number of steps that should be taken to pro-
tect HR data when using cloud service providers: 

•	� Define a connection standard between the cloud 
service provider and the customer that handles in-
tegrity and confidentiality.

•	� Ensure the cloud service provider has addressed 
the following: Hardened standards of its operating 
systems; limited access to the hypervisor; hygiene 
processes over its IT environment; strong identity 
management capability that is compatible to the or-
ganization; adequate security monitoring; regular 
audits conducted of the IT environment and assur-
ance reports issued such as SSAE 16, ISO 27002 and 
FISMA certification; and ensure the contract has 
been thoroughly reviewed and has provisions in 
place to protect the customer.

•	� Have a defined service level agreement over security 
breaches.

•	� Define ownership and governance in the cloud ser-
vice provider relationship. 

•	� Perform regular reconciliation on HR data accuracy 
to detect unauthorized changes. 

— Shahed Latif

Jerry Prochazka is director of the Human Capital Media 
Advisory Group. Maksim Ovsyannikov is the vice president 
of product development at Rypple, a social performance 
platform. Bill Perry is the managing partner for MARCH 24 
Media LLC, a marketing and communications consultancy. 
Shahed Latif is a partner in advisory services for KPMG LLP. 
They can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

SPECIAL REPORT: HR Technology 

ON THE WEB
For more information from the 
National Institute of Standards 
and Technology about cloud 
security, view its special pub-
lication at http://csrc.nist.gov/
publications/drafts/800-144/
Draft-SP-800-144_cloud- 
computing.pdf.



Creating the 
Organization 
of the Future

Meeting Tomorrow’s Challenges Today

Connecting all three elements of Human Capital Media, this cutting-edge, 
two-day conference will bring together diversity, HR, human capital, learning 
and talent leaders from some of the most respected organizations to discuss the 
future of human capital management.

Each morning’s keynotes and main stage events will have a di�erent focus:

• Day one will focus on the future workforce and identify future trends, business 
opportunities and long-range planning and insight.

• Day two will focus on leading the human capital function and hone in on 
innovative practices and ideas for talent management, diversity management 
and employee engagement.

In the afternoon, attendees will have their choice of breakout sessions from one 
of the following tracks: talent acquisition, development, strategy, performance, 
and diversity and inclusion.

Join us at Talent Strategies 2012 for unparalleled 
networking opportunities, all within the intimate setting 
of the Ritz-Carlton, New Orleans.

Keynote Speakers

Rebooting Business and the World
Don Tapscott 
Co-Author, Macrowikinomics: Rebooting 
Business and the World

Talent Management 2020: 
What Comes Next? 

Jim Carroll 
Futurist, Trends, Creativity 
and Innovation Expert

Managing Top Talent in Troubled Times
Sylvia Ann Hewlett
President, Center for Work-Life Policy

The Evolution of Talent Management: 
How to Avoid Being 'One Short' 

Stephen Miles 
Vice Chairman, Heidrick & Struggles

Register by Friday, Jan. 6, 2012, to receive the early-bird special and save $300!

For more information visit Strategies2012.com.



26 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Talent Management  
for Talent Managers

Mike Prokopeak



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 27

As HR moves up the corporate food chain, 
demand for effective talent management 
— and talent managers — has risen 
along with it. 

But in many organizations, HR is like the 
cobbler whose children have no shoes. All its time, en-
ergy and resources are spent furnishing the rest of the 
organization with well-fitting people, practices and 
processes. Comparatively little is spent on developing 
the next generation of talent within the HR depart-
ment.

That problem is increasingly critical as talent manage-
ment becomes pivotal to organizational success. HR 
has excelled in traditional functional areas such as re-
cruiting and training, but creating top-shelf HR talent 
requires building broader business skills and a passion 
for the business they’re in.

Preparation and Passion
Traditional preparation for an HR career might in-
clude a degree in management, psychology or human 
behavior. But as businesses look for more from HR pro-
fessionals, academic programs are adapting to those 
needs by using case studies, scenario-based learning 
and action learning to meld fundamental theories with 
practical applications from the world of work.

The core HR functions — labor relations, organiza-
tional theory and behavior, compensation and benefits, 
staffing and training — remain important, but new 
techniques and content augment the basics, said Stacy 
Doepner-Hove, director of the master’s program in hu-
man resources and industrial relations at the Carlson 
School of Management at the University of Minnesota.

“We still build on that core, but we certainly take new 
looks at it, add things to it and certainly think of new 
ways to teach it,” she said.

Managing the complexity of business requires a rigor-
ous understanding of foundational HR principles, said 
John Budd, professor and director of Carlson’s Center 
of Human Resources and Labor Studies.

“At the same time, we are continually updating our 
instruction to incorporate new research, new HR chal-
lenges, new instructional methods and new cases,” he 
said. “For example, we now have courses on leadership, 
coaching and sustainability that didn’t exist several 
years ago.”

Employers are increasingly looking for HR profes-
sionals with a track record of leadership competence, 
academic excellence and community involvement. 
Further, they must demonstrate leadership potential, 
said Stephen Glomb, career coach and associate direc-
tor at Minnesota’s Carlson School of Management’s 
Graduate Business Career Center.

“[HR] used to be more of a support function and it tended 
to be very administrative and very transactional,” he 
said. “Increasingly in most companies it’s becoming 
much more of that strategic business partner.”

Glomb said he encourages the HR graduate students he 
works with, no matter what their previous work expe-
rience, to volunteer in the community — such as doing 
a pro bono consulting project for a nonprofit agency — 
to get practical HR experience and show initiative and 
leadership potential. 

That sort of general leadership ability is important 
for HR leaders to develop, and it incorporates a broad 
understanding of business beyond functional HR ex-
pertise and experience.

“We expect our HR business partners to contribute to 
discussions on strategy and business operations, to be 
members of operating teams — not just to think about 
and contribute to the subjects that are traditionally 
within the domain or purview of the HR function,” said 
Chris Raia, vice president of organization effectiveness 
for Unilever Americas, a British-Dutch company spe-
cializing in food, personal and home care products. 

When looking for a new HR hire, Unilever tries to iden-
tify business focus, including communication skills, 
relationship skills and strategic ability through the in-
terviewing process.  

Demand for good talent management is rising, but is 
the development of future talent managers up to the 
task? Develop business knowledge and leadership skills 
to answer the challenge.



Septem
ber 2011

28 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

“We’re looking for people with great strategic ability, 
great quantitative ability, customer focus, consumer 
passion,” said Raia. “Those are the kinds of people we 
want to bring into the function. We feel like we can 
train on technical HR skills.”

There are two broad categories of talent managers: 
those who have passion for their business, and those 
who have a passion solely for their own practice, said 
Kevin Wilde, vice president of organization effective-
ness and chief learning officer at General Mills, a Min-
neapolis-based foodmaker.

“While the second group can do some good work, ulti-
mately it won’t be as powerful,” he said.

When hiring an HR professional, General Mills looks 
for people with passion and curiosity about the busi-
ness. “They’re self directed on those things to start 
with,” Wilde said. “It’s very hard to develop that inter-
est if they don’t have it from the beginning.”

Rotation as Development Strategy
Traditional development and education is still a sig-
nificant part of how companies develop their internal 
HR talent. At Unilever, for example, HR leaders are 
assigned mentors, go through 360-degree reviews and 
take part in the HR Academy, a weeklong program at 
Four Acres, the company’s meeting facility outside 
London, and at another site in Singapore. 

Many large organizations also have HR leadership ro-
tation programs in place to develop executive-level 
talent. Typically, participants will rotate through a 
couple of different positions and may relocate two or 
three times during the first few years of their career, 
Minnesota’s Glomb said.

“It’s really designed to give them broad exposure to 
different HR functional areas,” he said. “It serves as a 
great training mechanism because they’re able to prac-
tice their skills in different HR functional areas for 12, 
16 or 18 months.”

Typically, at the end of that time, those HR profession-
als move into a specialist or generalist role depending 
on their interest. At General Mills, there are typically 
two roles within the HR department: experts who stay 
in a position for a number of years and develop deep 

experience, and generalists who rotate through and 
bring in business perspective. 

The variety of generalist and specialist assignments, 
as well as roles outside of HR in manufacturing, mar-
keting and financial services, that Wilde held first at 
General Electric and then General Mills helped him 
advance his career. Participating in cross-functional 
teams and roles outside HR gives developing talent 
managers valuable exposure to business management 
and helps them develop their own business knowledge, 
he said.

Raia, who has been with Unilever since 1995, fol-
lowed a similarly wide-ranging career path, working 
on finance projects that went beyond a traditional HR 
focus. He said the company takes a similar approach to 
developing its HR talent.

“Oftentimes, we will put people on special projects 
or business teams where what they are expected to 
contribute would be beyond what a typical HR profes-
sional would be expected to contribute,” he said.

Building Executive Skills
That cross-functional experience is good for build-
ing business knowledge as well as the soft skills that 
operational executives typically possess. Diplomatic 
negotiation and relationship-building skills are just as 
important for talent managers as they are for business 
line leaders.

“Unilever is a big, complicated company, and it has its 
politics just like any other business does,” Raia said. 
“We’re looking for people that know how to build re-
lationships [and who will] be able to navigate that 
complexity to get things done.” 

HR leaders at Unilever are asked to consider the kinds 
of relationships they need to build and how they will 
do that as part of the individual development plans all 
leaders at the company create.

“I personally have a written plan that identifies seven 
people that I need to develop relationships with,” Raia 
said. “I’ve thought about the current state of the rela-
tionship, how it should be developed [and] what I’m 
going to do to develop the relationship in a pretty stra-
tegic fashion. That’s not atypical.”

Organizations expect great talent management 
from their HR leaders because they know what 

it looks like. That expectation raises the bar 
for development. Being nice is not the lone 

prerequisite for HR anymore. 



To attend these archived events, visit:

HCMConventionCenter.com

The Meeting Place for 
Human Capital Media

Strategies 2011

Spring 2011 
CLO Symposium

CLO LearningElite Forum

Human Capital Media 
Summer School

Our events. Your time. 

If you wanted to attend but couldn’t, if 
you’re dying to share an “a-ha” moment 
with a colleague or simply want 24/7 
access to industry-leading content, the 
Human Capital Media Convention 
Center never closes.

Now, with 2011 virtual event archives 
available, you can attend, share or revisit 
any program, anytime, anywhere. 

IN THE ARCHIVES



Septem
ber 2011

30 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Taking the time to build relationships with business 
leaders outside HR and studying and reading the com-
pany’s financial statements allows talent managers to 
see the bigger perspective of what the company is do-
ing and how the practice of talent management fits into 
it, Wilde said.

“The more you know the business, the more business 
leaders are probably going to listen to you,” he said. 
“You’re not just going to be typecast as someone inter-
ested in just HR things.”

HR typically operates in silos, rarely collaborating 
across internal functional boundaries such as re-
cruitment and training and development. Business 
experience and the ability to work outside HR also 
positively influences HR expertise. 

“That leadership/influence role applies within the func-
tion and across the disciplines to bring a stronger talent 
management solution to bear, rather than just being a 
super training person or super organizational develop-
ment person,” Wilde said.

Many people become so focused on the technical work 
of HR they fail to make the connection between what 
they do and the company’s objectives. Raia encourages 
talent managers to think about the linkage between 
what they do and the ultimate value produced for a 
shareholder, and then continue to examine what they 
are doing in that light.

“The best advice I received early on in my career was to 
make yourself indispensable to the business — to try to 
identify what is most important to delivery in the mar-
ketplace and figure out a way to make an indispensable 
contribution to that,” he said. “I don’t consider myself 
an HR person. I consider myself a business person who 
happens to work on HR-related subjects. It’s a subtle 
nuance perhaps, but an important one.”

Wilde quoted a GE executive he worked with to make 
the same point. “He said, ‘At the end of the day, this is 
about winning, having fun and making a buck.’ Those 
three things really stuck with me. Ultimately, you’re 
not in the company to do HR work. You’re in the com-
pany to help the company win.”

Not Either/or but Both/And
Ultimately, HR leaders must be equally well-versed in 
traditional HR functions and broader business com-
petencies to be successful. “It’s very demanding [and] 
what separates average from great is someone that’s 
working aggressively in both parts of the game,” Wilde 
said.

Simply put, some organizations expect great HR and 
talent management from their HR leaders because they 
know what it looks like, Wilde said. That expectation 
raises the bar for development of HR professionals and 
requires them to develop business savvy along with 
functional HR expertise, Doepner-Hove said. Being 
nice is good, but it’s not the lone prerequisite for HR 
anymore.

“It’s not something that you can give to somebody who 
doesn’t know what they’re doing,” she said. “If some-
one is a nice person, that’s not the qualification for run-
ning HR.” 

Case in point, Unilever’s current chief HR officer, Doug 
Baillie, was president of Unilever Europe before taking 
on the role. “With one exception, all of the chief hu-
man resource officers at Unilever in the past 20 years 
have been line executives, not HR people,” Raia said. 
“There’s recognition that good business thinking is 
great for the function.” 

Wilde recommended focusing on three broad business 
trends to ensure talent managers are preparing for the 
future: making HR work in global organizations, ap-
plying evolving technology and the need for speed.

“Whatever we’re producing in HR, we’ve got to do it in 
a way that’s simpler and less expensive and less bur-
densome but still have the impact,” he said.

Success today doesn’t guarantee the same tomorrow. 
Connecting with business leaders and delivering high-
impact talent management in the midst of rapidly 
changing business conditions is a steep challenge.

“This is hard stuff,” Wilde said. “If it was easy, we’d all 
be doing it.” 

General leadership ability is increasingly 
important for HR leaders to develop,  

and it incorporates a broad 
understanding of business beyond 

functional HR expertise and experience.



Transition From Technical Expert to Effective Leader: Master In-Demand Skills 
in Leadership, Management and Negotiation in 8 Weeks – 100% Online.

Executive Certificate Series 
Reach your potential and re-energize your 
career with U.S. News-ranked Notre Dame. 
Engage yourself in the convenience of online 
learning, as renowned Notre Dame program 
faculty reveal the secrets to achieving greater 
success by attaining superior interpersonal 
and interdisciplinary skills.

Excel in Three Critical Areas:  
 Leadership & Management 

 Negotiation 

 Business Administration

My HR skills made me a  
team player.  

Notre Dame’s Online Executive 
Certificates helped me become 
a team leader.

“

“

U.S. News & 
World Report 
Top-Ranked

Take Your Career Farther!
Call Today and Learn How to Save Over 15%
800-944-5166  |  NotreDameOnline.com/TMMHR

TrAdiTion. ACAdEmiC ExCELLEnCE. onLinE ConvEniEnCE.

© 2011 All Rights Reserved. Made Available by University Alliance® – The Nation’s Leading Universities Online. SC: 196024zd1 | MCID: 13358 
Company, products and service names may be trademarks of their respective owners. The University of Notre Dame partners with the University Alliance to present programs through NotreDameOnline.com.  

Though the partnership, Notre Dame provides the program faculty and content, and University Alliance manages the marketing, enrollment, fulfillment and technical support. 

Learn the secrets to becoming 
an effective leader with a  

FREE classRoom lEctuRE 
plus much more!

ExPEriEnCE, ExPLorE, ExCEL!

Visit: NotreDameonline.com/tmmHR



standing of the company’s short- and long-term 
needs, goals and benefits. It’s critical that those 
responsible for creating training and develop-
ment programs align the programs to meet the 
needs of corporate strategy, in addition to that of 
the employee, and ensure they’re rooted at the 
core of the process. 

AUTOMATE

Automation of the learning management 
process with software solutions is the final key 
to merging your performance and learning 
processes. Just as your process of learning and 
performance should be tightly integrated, so 
should your technology solutions. This type of 
closely-knit automation provides you with a clear 
vision into which training programs are working 
and how development is affecting performance. 
You can also launch learning programs based 
on performance assessments, competency/skill 
gap analysis and business strategy. A few other 
benefits of using performance and learning 
software include:

•  Employees can easily manage their 
development and training via one destination.

•  Ease of staying in compliance, especially for 
organizations in regulated industries.

•  Ensure consistency across all your processes.

•  Tracking and reporting for HR and 
management.

•  Virtually eliminate paper from the process.

•  As appropriate, reduce costs by utilizing online 
learning options rather than costly classroom 
training.

With new challenges facing the marketplace, 
a highly engaged, motivated and productive 
talent base is more important than ever. By 
taking the time to strategically align and 
integrate your performance and learning 
management processes through competency 
models, identification of skill gaps, learning 

programs tied to corporate strategy and talent 
management automation, you’ll be able to 
derive greater benefits from your workforce, 
reduce costs and provide outstanding bottom-
line business results. v

ABOUT SILKROAD TECHNOLOGY

SilkRoad is a leading global provider of cloud-
based talent management software. The award-
winning SilkRoad Life Suite is an integrated set of 
products that power businesses with the latest 
Web 2.0 and social media innovations. The Life 
Suite includes solutions for recruiting, on-board-
ing and life events, performance management, 
learning management, intranets and core HR. 
Visit silkroad.com for more information.

T
raditionally, learning has been 
pushed into its own corner 
of the office. If you have a 
learning management system, 
that too may be functioning in 
a stand-alone fashion. One of 
the biggest trends in the talent 

management market is the tight integration 
between learning, training and development 
with one’s overall strategy, a key part of which 
is performance. 

In fact, Aberdeen Group states that one action an 
organization must take to achieve best-in-class 
status in performance is to “integrate learning 

with performance management, make it readily 
available and aligned with development plans.” 
It’s safe to say that learning has inched its way to 
the very core of talent management.   

Most learning programs and LMS systems were 
designed to centralize learning, maintain com-
pliance (especially if you’re in a regulated indus-
try) and reduce the administrative and financial 
burden of these programs. While such benefits 
are still immensely valuable, organizations must 
take steps to integrate learning with employee 

development planning and performance, as well 
as overall business strategy, to stay ahead in to-
day’s market.   

DEFINE COMPETENCY MODELS 

One of the first steps to getting started after a 
firm understanding of your company’s talent 
strategy has been established (more on this be-
low) is making sure you have a solid and accurate 
competency framework in place. One example 
can be found in the Bersin & Associates Talent 
Management Framework, which identifies four 
critical tiers of competencies: core, career path, 
functional and leadership. Incorporating a simi-
larly efficient competency framework into your 
performance management process is necessary 
to ensure you’ve got the right people in the right 
positions for current and future training. 

ALIGN LEARNING WITH  
INDIVIDUAL SKILLS GAPS

Identifying skills gaps will allow you to align 
learning activities and development plans tar-
geted at bridging these gaps and allowing em-
ployees to take responsibility for their own suc-
cess. Knowing where the gaps are in your talent 
base is critical to understanding where your or-
ganization should focus its training efforts. Hav-
ing identified skills gaps and aligned training 
accordingly, you can more successfully lead em-
ployees down their designated or desired career 
path. In addition to improvement in the perfor-
mance of your talent, you’ll realize cost savings 
by ensuring the training programs you use are 
the ones that yield the most benefit.  

ALIGN LEARNING WITH  
CORPORATE STRATEGY

For lasting success, organizations need to offer 
long-term, blended training programs that are 
tied to overall corporate and talent strategy. This 
can be challenging as it requires your manage-
ment team, at all levels, to have a clear under-

The Value of Learning and 
Performance Integration

It’s critical that those 
responsible for creating 

training and development 
programs align the 

programs to meet the 
needs of corporate strategy, 

in addition to that of the 
employee, and ensure 

they’re rooted at the core of 
the process. 

SEPTEMBER 2011

Organizations must take 
steps to integrate learning 
with employee development 
planning and performance, 
as well as overall business 
strategy, to stay ahead in 
today’s market.   

By Jaclyn Branch

E-LEARNING

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT



standing of the company’s short- and long-term 
needs, goals and benefits. It’s critical that those 
responsible for creating training and develop-
ment programs align the programs to meet the 
needs of corporate strategy, in addition to that of 
the employee, and ensure they’re rooted at the 
core of the process. 

AUTOMATE

Automation of the learning management 
process with software solutions is the final key 
to merging your performance and learning 
processes. Just as your process of learning and 
performance should be tightly integrated, so 
should your technology solutions. This type of 
closely-knit automation provides you with a clear 
vision into which training programs are working 
and how development is affecting performance. 
You can also launch learning programs based 
on performance assessments, competency/skill 
gap analysis and business strategy. A few other 
benefits of using performance and learning 
software include:

•  Employees can easily manage their 
development and training via one destination.

•  Ease of staying in compliance, especially for 
organizations in regulated industries.

•  Ensure consistency across all your processes.

•  Tracking and reporting for HR and 
management.

•  Virtually eliminate paper from the process.

•  As appropriate, reduce costs by utilizing online 
learning options rather than costly classroom 
training.

With new challenges facing the marketplace, 
a highly engaged, motivated and productive 
talent base is more important than ever. By 
taking the time to strategically align and 
integrate your performance and learning 
management processes through competency 
models, identification of skill gaps, learning 

programs tied to corporate strategy and talent 
management automation, you’ll be able to 
derive greater benefits from your workforce, 
reduce costs and provide outstanding bottom-
line business results. v

ABOUT SILKROAD TECHNOLOGY

SilkRoad is a leading global provider of cloud-
based talent management software. The award-
winning SilkRoad Life Suite is an integrated set of 
products that power businesses with the latest 
Web 2.0 and social media innovations. The Life 
Suite includes solutions for recruiting, on-board-
ing and life events, performance management, 
learning management, intranets and core HR. 
Visit silkroad.com for more information.

T
raditionally, learning has been 
pushed into its own corner 
of the office. If you have a 
learning management system, 
that too may be functioning in 
a stand-alone fashion. One of 
the biggest trends in the talent 

management market is the tight integration 
between learning, training and development 
with one’s overall strategy, a key part of which 
is performance. 

In fact, Aberdeen Group states that one action an 
organization must take to achieve best-in-class 
status in performance is to “integrate learning 

with performance management, make it readily 
available and aligned with development plans.” 
It’s safe to say that learning has inched its way to 
the very core of talent management.   

Most learning programs and LMS systems were 
designed to centralize learning, maintain com-
pliance (especially if you’re in a regulated indus-
try) and reduce the administrative and financial 
burden of these programs. While such benefits 
are still immensely valuable, organizations must 
take steps to integrate learning with employee 

development planning and performance, as well 
as overall business strategy, to stay ahead in to-
day’s market.   

DEFINE COMPETENCY MODELS 

One of the first steps to getting started after a 
firm understanding of your company’s talent 
strategy has been established (more on this be-
low) is making sure you have a solid and accurate 
competency framework in place. One example 
can be found in the Bersin & Associates Talent 
Management Framework, which identifies four 
critical tiers of competencies: core, career path, 
functional and leadership. Incorporating a simi-
larly efficient competency framework into your 
performance management process is necessary 
to ensure you’ve got the right people in the right 
positions for current and future training. 

ALIGN LEARNING WITH  
INDIVIDUAL SKILLS GAPS

Identifying skills gaps will allow you to align 
learning activities and development plans tar-
geted at bridging these gaps and allowing em-
ployees to take responsibility for their own suc-
cess. Knowing where the gaps are in your talent 
base is critical to understanding where your or-
ganization should focus its training efforts. Hav-
ing identified skills gaps and aligned training 
accordingly, you can more successfully lead em-
ployees down their designated or desired career 
path. In addition to improvement in the perfor-
mance of your talent, you’ll realize cost savings 
by ensuring the training programs you use are 
the ones that yield the most benefit.  

ALIGN LEARNING WITH  
CORPORATE STRATEGY

For lasting success, organizations need to offer 
long-term, blended training programs that are 
tied to overall corporate and talent strategy. This 
can be challenging as it requires your manage-
ment team, at all levels, to have a clear under-

The Value of Learning and 
Performance Integration

It’s critical that those 
responsible for creating 

training and development 
programs align the 

programs to meet the 
needs of corporate strategy, 

in addition to that of the 
employee, and ensure 

they’re rooted at the core of 
the process. 

SEPTEMBER 2011

Organizations must take 
steps to integrate learning 
with employee development 
planning and performance, 
as well as overall business 
strategy, to stay ahead in 
today’s market.   

By Jaclyn Branch

E-LEARNING

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT



Septem
ber 2011

34 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

There are more millennials alive than baby 
boomers. A big workforce shift is occurring, 
and the timing is significant. Estimates in-
dicate some 76 million boomers will retire 
over the next five to 15 years, and there are 

only 46 million Gen Xers coming up behind them. The 
numbers suggest millennials will significantly impact 
and influence the future workforce, and they demand a 
lifestyle balance that is inclusive of work and family at 
a whole new level.

If an organization wants to be positioned to meet its 
customers’ needs and have talent in the right position 
for future growth, it must develop an inclusive culture 
with tolerant, accepting and encouraging attitudes 
around work-life balance.

Rethinking Values 
Millennials think and act 
differently from previous 
generations, and the older 
generations will have to 
adapt some of their ways 
of thinking and leading. 
Millennials have high 

expectations for work and life, and as they enter the 
workforce, employers must evolve, using tools such as 
social media and work-life programs to recruit, man-
age, motivate and retain these workforce additions. 

They are the next generation of leaders, and some say 
they are the most high-maintenance workforce in his-
tory. They were raised by parents who wanted to give 
their children all the things they did not have growing 
up, and that has helped to create a generation that has 
never experienced true success or failure without pa-
rental support.

Work-life balance is not a new idea, nor is it a desire 
unique to millennials. However, it is a foreign con-

cept for most baby boomers, whose lives often revolve 
around work. Most millennials require their work to 
have meaning and enjoyment. They want to believe in 
the companies they work for, and rather than attach 
significance to a job as a way to define their lives, their 
jobs are usually just a means to support their lifestyle.

Certainly, talent leaders must beware generational 
stereotypes. There is no one-size-fits-all script of char-
acteristics that can be accurately attributed to any 
group. However, research has proven that some groups 
do share certain characteristics. In the case of millen-
nials and boomers, these characteristics factor heavily 
in their attitudes toward work-life balance and their 
workplace requirements. 

Work-life balance is about successfully joining two 
distinct sides of ourselves in a harmonious way. It is 
work and life, not either/or. The definition of balance 
is highly personal. It is not an end state, but something 
a person strives for, and that process or best mix can 
evolve.

Public interest and consulting services organization 
Sedate State held its inaugural summit for business 
leaders in February, with a focus on the need for work-
life balance. The general consensus was that businesses 
that understand what attracts top talent will be better 
able to compete for talent and business in the global 
marketplace. High performers want and expect their 
employers to make work-life solutions available. On 
the flip side, business leaders who pursue their own 
versions of work-life balance make better decisions, 
can be more effective at strategic planning and more 
thoughtful in their use of metrics. Further, steps can be 
taken immediately to facilitate work-life balance. 

The Nuts and Bolts of Work-Life
Despite economic constraints, talented employees do 
have options in the job market, particularly those in 

Skilled employees have options even in a tight job 
market. With millennials quickly taking the reins in 
today’s organizations, work-life balance has become  
a strategic talent engagement tool.

Work-Life Balance  
Is Not a Perk

Sherri Elliott-Yeary 

ON THE WEB
For more on what young people 
are looking for in a career, visit 
http://talentmgt.com/articles/view/
despite-troubles-optimism-reigns-
among-future-job-seekers



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 35

the millennial cohort. This group is often willing to 
change jobs, careers, cities and states if it means they 
can have balance and make a difference. As organiza-
tions begin to compete for top talent and employee 
retention, the willingness to address work-life balance 
from the perspective of Gen Xers and millennials will 
become integral to their success. Talent leaders should 
consider offering a mix of flexible schedules, job-shar-
ing, telecommuting and ROWE (results orientated 
work environment) tenets.

For many millennials, work is only one part of a well-
rounded life. They’re busy: they play sports, volunteer, 
participate in clubs, and often don’t want to let work 
take priority. They have seen generations before them 
make significant family and life sacrifices for work, and 
they don’t want that. They will put in a 60-hour work 
week to get the job done, but they won’t do that every 
week, and they have to feel connected to the organiza-
tion’s mission and values. 

Promoting work-life balance is a business-critical is-
sue and not simply the right thing to do. When talent 
leaders look at their organizations’ needs for the next 
five years, strategic plans should contain a list of the 
necessary skills for each critical role, and recruitment 
strategy must balance knowledge workers and millenni-

als because profitable growth and sustainable business 
results depend on attracting and retaining top talent. 

Work-life policies should allow employees the option to 
telecommute when feasible, job share, use flexible start 
and end times with paid time off (PTO) accruals versus 
sick and vacation buckets that are considered a “use it 
or lose it” benefit. Companies that offer these work-life 
balance options will gain a competitive advantage for 
attracting top talent.

There are lots of good reasons to offer the workforce 
work-life flexibility. For instance, it builds morale as 
well as helps retention and recruitment. One study 
published earlier this year by researchers from the 
University of Michigan offers another reason: If talent 
leaders don’t help employees balance work and home 
lives, they will anyway, in ways the organization prob-
ably won’t like.

The study posits the idea of “worker agency.” Es-
sentially, if employees run into a significant conflict 
between their work and home responsibilities, they 
will find ways to bend the rules. According to the 
study: “When the demands of personal and family life 
come up against rigidity, workers often feel compelled 
to maneuver around these formal bounds, thus allow-



Septem
ber 2011

36 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

ing them opportunities to attend to … emergencies, 
crises and unexpected … family and personal matters.”

According to a March article from the HR Café, the 
study, which observed workers in a manufacturing 
plant for two years, gave the following examples. One 
man wanted to attend his boys’ big football game, and 
he’d arranged with his supervisor to have time off. 
When the time came, though, the supervisor reneged, 
so the worker lied and said he had car trouble. Result: 
He got to the game, but was demoted. Another worker 
wanted to be at the bedside of her critically ill father-
in-law, but her supervisor refused her the time off 
because the FMLA doesn’t cover in-laws. So she talked 
to her family doctor, who obligingly said she was under 
serious stress and put her off work for two weeks.

HR Café writer Stephen Meyer was correct to note, 
“These companies’ get-tough policies didn’t work. The 
employees took the time anyway. All the policies did 
was turn good workers into cheaters.”

Living Life Now
Many millennials fundamentally feel it’s important 
to hurry up and accomplish things, enjoy experiences 
and relish life, because tomorrow is uncertain. Savvy 
leaders know that leveraging work-life programs in-
creases engagement, and engaged employees are more 
creative, productive, motivated and happy. This leads 
to longer tenure, which results in lower turnover and 
increased profits. Talent leaders will have to ask em-
ployees, regardless of generation, what they need to be 
fully engaged.

Employees who are asked what they want from their 
jobs will offer a list of things: meaning, desire for a role 
that allows them to make a difference or that provides 
challenging projects and duties, promotes flexibility and 
of course, balance with respect to work-life options.

Companies that offer options to meet employees’ work-
life balance can reap significant ROI:

•	 Fewer attendance problems.

•	 Increased loyalty. 

•	 Reduced turnover. 

•	 Less time to fill open positions.

•	 Fewer on-the-job accidents.

What employees may not say but definitely expect is 
that they want to like the people they work with — in-
cluding their boss — and they want to feel appreciated. 

According to Resultance Inc., a generational consulting 
firm, there are several simple, actionable steps talent 
leaders can take to engage and motivate employees us-
ing the ROCK STAR acronym:

•	 �Reachable — Goals should fit the role and job de-
scription and allow the employee to be challenged. 

•	 �Opportunity — Offer chances to work on new proj-
ects, or in new divisions or groups.

•	 �Challenging — Challenge employees’ skills and abil-
ities to enable them to reach new levels within the 
company.

•	 �Knowledge — Offer opportunities to be mentored.

•	 �Skills — On a regular basis assess the skills required 
for a job and determine what training is required to 
develop additional skills and abilities.

•	 �Tasks — What new tasks can be given to employees 
who want to increase their learning? 

•	 �Acknowledgment — When employees go above 
and beyond, they want to be acknowledged and re-
spected for their contributions.

•	 �Relevant — Work should be relevant and congruent 
to the company’s mission and values.

If organizations offer employees opportunities to 
increase their level of responsibility, growth and de-
velopment, recognition for achievement, and most 
of all balance, they will attract top talent, which will 
improve the bottom line. Often one employee group’s 
motivators are not that different from another’s. What 
is different is how each cohort processes and pri-
oritizes. Talent leaders who have this awareness will 
retain and capitalize on a highly effective workforce by 
embracing workplace balance.  

Sherri Elliott-Yeary is the CEO of Optimance Strategies, a 
national HR consulting firm, and author of Ties to Tattoos: 
Turning Generational Differences into A Competitive 
Advantage. She can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

Work-life balance is not a new 
idea, nor is it a desire unique 
to millennials. However, it is  

a foreign concept for most  
baby boomers.



Transform Your Business 
With Online Training 
From a Name You Trust 

© 2011 All Rights Reserved. Made Available by University Alliance® – The Nation’s Leading Universities Online. SC: 197711ZV1 | MCID 13993

TRADITION. ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE. ONLINE CONVENIENCE.

Empower Your Employees With the Most 
In-Demand Business Skills – 100% Online
Your organization’s success starts with your employees’ 
expertise. Ranked #1 by U.S. News & World Report, 
Villanova University provides your workforce with the 
latest skills from some of the nation’s foremost business 
experts and educators. This is why tens of thousands 
of professionals – and leading organizations such 
as Boeing, HP and the U.S. Navy – have turned to 
Villanova for high-quality training online.

Academic Excellence Meets
Online Convenience
Villanova’s innovative virtual classroom offers on-demand 
access to video-based lectures, plus real-time interaction 
with instructors using two-way voice over IP, instant 
messaging and shared whiteboards. The 100% online 
format gives your staff a convenient learning experience 
– and can enable your business to become more 
productive, efficient and competitive.

Online Training Programs
Human Resources• 
Project Management • 
Six Sigma • 
Leadership• 
Business Analysis• 
Information Systems Security• 

Getting Started Is Easy
Call today and let us design an online training 
program that can empower all of your company’s 
employees – including you!

 Experience the Difference of 
 Customized Interactive Training! 
www.VillanovaU.com/Difference
800-401-3496

Corporate
Rates 

Available!



Septem
ber 2011

38 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Today’s leading companies use talent metrics to drive manage-
ment action, behavior change and results, and they’re doing 
it with a methodology that goes beyond dashboard insights. 
Dashboards offer a crucial tool in an analytics arsenal, track-
ing per-head productivity, job applicants, recruiting efficiency 

and new-hire performance. But this data reporting is only one step toward 
understanding talent investments. 

Some of the most exciting innovations in human capital analytics lie 
not in new technologies and tools alone, but in new ways to understand 
and leverage human capital data for continuous improvement. To begin, 

executives must embrace the idea that soft in-
vestments, such as performance management, 
leadership development and social learning, can 
be accurately measured and analyzed for results. 

Link Investment to Achievement
The investment must be placed into a strategic business context that links 
talent investments to corporate goals. It’s the elusive but ever-present 
demand for alignment. The difference lies in looking outside of the HR 
department to measure performance using data from across the business. 
For example, a leadership development initiative may impact HR met-
rics such as turnover and retention, but it also may affect sales numbers, 
safety metrics, corporate productivity and profitability. By understanding 
a specific investment’s potential to change business performance, talent 
leaders begin to see what defines success for that investment and how it 
fits into the overall corporate context, potentially illuminating ways they 
can partner more effectively with their line of business peers.

The framework that links talent investments to corporate goals provides 
a starting point for a targeted study into an investment’s business im-
pact. A business impact study pulls data from throughout the organization 
and uses a statistical methodology to isolate the investment’s effects. This 
piece will examine two such methodologies: demographic segmentation 
and isolation of business impact. 

Demographic Segmentation
Demographic segmentation takes data from disparate systems and organizes 
information about different employee groups. When combined with perfor-
mance data, companies can use demographic segmentation to understand 

Gathering demographic data from across an 
organization and isolating it produces clear 
indications of bottom-line impact, or areas 
needing improvement.

Connecting  
Data to the  
Bottom Line

Gene A. Pease and David Vance

The era of
BIG DATA



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 39



Septem
ber 2011

40 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

impact and optimize investments in human capital. 
For example, let’s say a multinational energy company 
found that manager involvement was a key factor in a 
participant’s success in a leadership development pro-
gram. Optimization leverages impact findings to change 
the investment for greater impact in the future. The en-
ergy company initiated a step to ensure manager support 
before an employee was ever sent to the leadership pro-
gram. Not only did this change increase program success, 
it also provided cost savings by ensuring that employees 
without manager support were not permitted to attend 
the training.

What if that same energy company also learned the 
leadership development program drastically reduced 
turnover of trained leaders — an unintended benefit 
that could not have been uncovered by simply moni-
toring turnover data? Of the population targeted by 
the training, only 2 percent who left during the study 
period went through the leadership development pro-
gram. This turnover reduction could provide cost 
savings that paid for a five-year leadership initiative 
in just two years. Demographic segmentation would 
reveal that data, which most organizations don’t rou-
tinely cut in this way. Cost savings are the business 
impact, and the optimization comes in when the en-
ergy company targets retention by sending employees 
to the leadership development program.

Employee skills and experience comprise a huge per-
centage of an organization’s assets. Today’s competitive 
marketplace calls for increasingly specific intelligence 
about the ways human capital investments impact 
workers. To make the challenge greater, the workforce 
is rapidly changing. Globalization, the shift from baby 
boomer to millennial generation employees, increased 
specificity per job role and other trends create a level of 
diversity in which a one-size-fits-all approach to talent 
development no longer works.  

Demographic segmentation looks at how key groups re-
spond to a particular intervention, giving insight into 
differences in geography, department, age or gender. 
When companies understand these variations, they have 
intelligence to use in planning talent investments. Such 
understanding creates options. As VF Corp. found out, 
certain insights can only be gained by looking at results 
by demographic group. Collecting new data is typically 
not required — demographic segmentation can be done 
on data the vast majority of companies already collect.

When VF Corp., parent company of more than 30 apparel 
brands including Wrangler, The North Face, Lee and 
JanSport, introduced a new performance management 
process, leaders wanted to know how it was contributing 
to corporate growth. The first step to understand impact 
was to evaluate compliance: Were employees engaging 
in the process and did participation differ by division? 
VF compared two divisions: a legacy brand with a long 
company history and a newly acquired brand. 

Segmenting compliance data — completion of personal 
performance plans — by demographics revealed impor-
tant information. In both divisions, overall compliance 
was high. The analysis segmented data by age, which 

revealed that older employees were approximately 40 
percent less likely than their younger counterparts to 
complete plans. By ethnicity, the company found one 
division showed a significantly lower completion rate 
among minority workers. Such findings lead to a vari-
ety of next steps and corrective actions. For example, a 
survey of older workers could reveal why they are less 
likely to create performance plans. Once the cause is 
known, a solution could address it.

Isolation of Business Impact 
While demographic segmentation provides important 
insight, companies need advanced analytic methods 
to isolate the business impact of an intervention and 
optimize it to drive desired outcomes. The methodol-
ogy is analogous to a drug trial, using control and test 
groups and examining prior and post-performance to 
isolate the investment from the other variables in the 
environment. Without isolating the investment’s im-

pact, changes in business results could be attributed 
to myriad other factors that affect employee behav-
ior. These factors exist within the company — such 
as other corporate initiatives; and without — such as 
global economic factors.

Talent leaders are used to hearing success attributed 
to other areas, such as great marketing or customer 
relations. Isolating an investment’s impact from these 
other factors means showing with statistical certainty 
what level of impact can be attributed to a particular 
program. To illustrate this point, consider the sales 
training at Chrysler dealerships. A new training pro-
gram was deployed in 2004, and sales numbers went 
up overall. The company’s analysts knew fully trained 
sales people in the dealerships were selling, on average, 
35 more vehicles per person than untrained sales peo-
ple. Many departments wanted to take credit for the 
increase — it was because of a new advertising cam-
paign, innovative new products, attractive financing 
options, and so on. Advanced analytics performed in 
2008 were able to isolate training’s impact from these 
other factors, showing training was responsible for an 
average of 15 of that 35 vehicle increase.

Once impact is understood, leaders can confirm that 
training is having the intended impact on business re-
sults and adjust the intervention in areas where it is not, 
accelerate or increase performance by targeting particu-
lar audiences where impact is the greatest, and make 

Human capital analytics 
can be used to drive a talent 
management strategy, design 
programs for maximum impact 
and modify initiatives to reach 
more employee groups.



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 41

better-informed decisions about investments in future 
programs. The Chrysler training group used the 15-ve-
hicle finding to better market sales training to dealers, 
which is a prime example of optimizing business impact. 

Further, one study finding indicated training new sales 
representatives reduced turnover of those new hires by 
helping them to sell better, faster. Previously, dealers 
had long been reluctant to send newly hired salespeo-
ple to training because it was a costly investment in 
a high-turnover group. The 15-vehicle increase com-
bined with the reduction in turnover drove corporate 
training to offer a 90-day protection plan to dealers 
— if their new salespeople left within 90 days of com-
pleting training, the dealer would receive a refund on 
the training investment. The benefits to dealers — and, 
in turn, the company — were significant, since their 
people were equipped to sell.

ConAgra Foods applied these techniques to a leadership 
development initiative with a two-fold goal: to culti-
vate leaders from within and build a unified culture 
among all divisions. Once the multi-year curriculum 
was initiated in May 2008, ConAgra began to analyze 
data and calculate program impact on leader retention 
and mobility. Initial findings showed turnover among 
trained supervisors was 6.1 percentage points lower 
than untrained supervisors — a value of $2.3 million 
in the first year alone. Further, the company learned 
supervisors who were trained early in their manage-
ment tenure — within two years of hire or promotion 
— stayed in the organization significantly longer than 
untrained supervisors and those who were trained 
later in their management role. 

Again, these types of targeted findings aren’t possible 
without pulling data from across the organization and 
segmenting it by numerous demographics. Further, sta-
tistical analysis and a scientific methodology allow the 
investment’s impact to be isolated from other factors.

Four Lessons for Effective Analytics
Human capital analytics can be used to drive a talent 
management strategy, design programs for maximum 
impact and modify initiatives to reach more employee 
groups. To build a framework for advanced human capi-
tal analytics, talent leaders must remember four lessons:

Align investments and set clear expectations. For 
example, before initiating a program, establish the 
relationship between the investment and a corporate 
goal. The most effective way to do so is to collaborate 
with stakeholders in other areas of the company. What 
change is the program expected to bring and what im-
pact is expected on the corporate goal? What resources 
will be required to develop and deploy the program? 
What role must the stakeholder play? What are suc-
cess markers? Getting answers in advance will help 
shape the investment and ensure all stakeholders have 
responsibility for its success. Further, it ensures the in-
vestment is measurable.

Think like an executive, act like a scientist. Busi-
ness leaders assess investments in terms of their impact 

on the company’s bottom line. Talent leaders also need 
to view talent development programs, for instance, 
as contributing to overall strategy and organizational 
goals. But establishing the connection between talent 
development and corporate strategy must be more 
than a philosophical exercise. Top organizations are 
taking a cue from science, going beyond data corre-
lations to establish causal effects between initiatives 
and business outcomes by establishing leading indica-
tors that connect soft investments to business metrics. 
In a sales training initiative, for instance, the number 
of leads in the sales pipeline is a leading indicator of 
sold deals to come. So, look at pipeline leads for trained 
sales representatives and compare those to the number 
of leads untrained representatives show.

Don’t try to boil the ocean. With the prevalence of 
corporate data collection, HR information systems and 
enterprise resource planning, workforce information 
is more available than ever before. That doesn’t make 
every program a good candidate for an impact analysis. 
Choose a program that will provide proof of concept, 
usually one that is a substantial investment of cost and 
time — and that has significant strategic value. Initia-
tives such as leadership development and performance 
management are ideal as they are key strategic invest-
ments, involve multiple company functions and are 
long-term or ongoing, allowing findings to be applied 
for better future returns. 

The selected initiative should be linkable to at least one 
business outcome and have a high expected impact. As 
a starting point, choose an investment that has these 
criteria, as well as good data available through exist-
ing dashboards and reporting systems. Once the project 
has been identified, design the study to be representa-
tive but not overly complex. A company with multiple 
brands or divisions, for example, might select two areas 
to compare rather than evaluating the entire organiza-
tion. Doing so allows it to eliminate certain factors and 
focus on the most relevant issues. 

Start the journey. Organizations should begin their 
human capital measurement strategies right now. No 
matter where a company is in its adoption of human 
capital analytics, valuable information can be gleaned 
from existing data. And once started, never stop. Talent 
leaders must continuously monitor change and adjust 
as new needs emerge. 

Human capital analytics can yield insights into a com-
pany’s workforce behavior and talent investments, and 
more companies are adopting these techniques. Even 
in these tough times, a growing number are making the 
decision to invest in their people, and to understand 
the impact of those investments. Doing so provides 
more than justification for programs; it provides the 
opportunity for leaders to use talent development ini-
tiatives to drive bottom-line success. 

Gene A. Pease is co-founder and CEO of Capital Analytics Inc. 
David Vance is the former president of Caterpillar University 
and author of The Business of Learning. They can be reached 
at editor@talentmgt.com.



Septem
ber 2011

42 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com42

Information isn’t just about facts and figures. Talent leaders can 
humanize metrics to ensure employee data is appealing and actionable 
for the CEO and other senior leaders via a four-step process.

Data on the People,  
for the People

Laurie Bassi and Dan McMurrer

Never has employee measurement and 
analysis been more important than 
it is today. Talent is a large and grow-
ing premium employers enjoy, and for 
good reason. Top-tier people-manage-

ment strategy can ensure companies’ stock prices 
appreciate much faster than their less-talent-worthy 

counterparts. Further, com-
panies that have superior 
human capital management 
practices significantly out-
perform the market.

As a result, human capital management is emerging as 
an essential organizational competence, and a central 
component is the ability to use metrics and analytics to 
create actionable business intelligence for talent.

There are two approaches to traditional human capi-
tal measurement systems. Think of the first as an HR 
life cycle approach. It captures key measures for HR 
processes throughout the employee life cycle, from 
recruiting to departure. These measures often reflect 
success rates in talent leaders’ efforts to add, develop 
and retain employees (Figure 1). 

Think of the second measurement approach as the 
CEO’s approach. Measures are determined from the 
CEO’s perspective of talent management, not HR. 
While this seems like an unambiguously better ap-
proach, for many HR functions it is only aspirational 
— they do not yet have the data and technology to sup-
port the CEO’s perspective. Measures to consider for 
this approach would include employee cost and per-
formance, skills and learning, time-to-fill, turnover by 
segment, external labor market indicators and forecast 
movements, and an index of the top 10 human capital 
drivers of business outcomes. These could be deter-
mined through analysis of a well-designed employee 
survey.

Implementing a Measurement Plan
First, talent leaders should identify which approach 
is most practical now and ensure they are measuring 

a full range of items from the aforementioned catego-
ries. If it is not yet possible to implement the CEO’s 
approach, steps should be taken to move the organiza-
tion in that direction. Doing so will greatly enhance the 
reputation and influence of the HR function. Tackling 
these issues from the CEO’s mindset also will resonate 
more with senior executives. 

Regardless of which stage of maturity the organization 
occupies, the focus always should be on measuring 
what is important — the human drivers of business 
results — and not simply what might be easy to mea-
sure. Something may be of passing interest to senior 

Figure 1: 
Key Measures Throughout 
the Employee Life Cycle 

Recruitment 
• Time to fill
• Percent of offers accepted 
• Median time to hire

On-boarding 
• An index of key items measuring the 

effectiveness of the on-boarding process
• New hire failure rate

Development 
• A small number of summative measures 

on efficiency, effectiveness and impact of 
an organization’s employee development 
programs

Succession 
• Percent of positions filled internally

Retention
• Turnover rates (by key segments)
• Primary reasons for leaving

Identify and track drivers 
of key business outcomes
• An index of the top 10 human capital drivers 

of outcomes (determined through analysis 
of a well-designed employee survey)

The era of
BIG DATA



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 43



Septem
ber 2011

44 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

executives, but they care about talent drivers of busi-
ness results.

There are two traps to avoid, however. The first is em-
ployee engagement. Businesses exist to produce results, 
not to maximize employee engagement. Hence, rather 
than including traditional, one-size-fits-all engagement 
measures, the organization’s metrics should focus on 
those people-related inputs that are the strongest driv-
ers of its business results. For example, organizational 
performance is heavily influenced by factors that in-
clude work processes, quality of hiring practices and 
accountability — all factors that are typically not 
among the top drivers of engagement. 

A good employee survey should include questions 
about work process effectiveness, the extent to which 
hiring processes result in the most qualified applicants 
being hired, and the extent to which people are held 
accountable for producing quality work. As a gen-
eral rule, it is best to be as inclusive as possible in the 
employee population asked to respond to the survey. 
Although it does take some extra work, the talent-re-
lated drivers of business results can be identified by 
using a well-designed employee survey and deploying 
standard analysis methods. 

The second measurement trap to avoid is an over-reli-
ance on benchmarking. For example, knowing that an 
organization scores at the 25th percentile on question 
nine in a one-size-fits-all employee engagement survey 
tells nothing about whether the organization should 
focus on that issue to drive business results. Unless 
the organization is average in every way, relying heav-
ily on comparisons with external averages likely will 
yield misleading information. To have a real impact, 
measurement must go hand-in-hand with organiza-
tion-specific analytics. 

The How-to of Analytics
The objective of human capital analytics is to create ac-
tionable business intelligence about talent. The process 
involves mapping disparate pieces of data together — 
typically people metrics from an employee survey and 
key performance indicators — in hard measures and 
soft proxies. 

For example, at Nationwide Insurance, measurement 
dovetails analytics. Every month Nationwide produces 
a human capital scorecard that includes measures such 
as headcount, turnover, span of control and engage-
ment. A color-coded system is used to show trends and 
progress against goals. 

“Because our scorecard produces alerts, we are often 
asked to take a closer look at what is behind the num-
bers,” said Scott Nemeth, a senior consultant in human 
capital analytics at Nationwide. “Is it a manager issue? 
A compensation issue? What’s going on across various 
geographies, pay bands and ethnicities? This is where 
analytics really comes in, helping us to determine 
what is driving turnover. For example, in one case, the 
turnover analysis led us to do a further analysis of the 
hiring process. The insights from that analysis now 

help us to make better hiring decisions, which in turn 
improve turnover.

“With regard to span of control, one function kept 
showing up red every month. We did analysis to iden-
tify the opportunities for improvement. The analysis 
really got the attention of our leaders, and they took 
action. Within a year, span of control improved signifi-
cantly. And this, in turn drove improvement in lots of 
other metrics such as engagement.”

Analytics is a four-step process. Talent managers 
should: 

1.	�Develop measures for the human drivers of 
performance. This is best done through a “smart” 
employee survey — one that goes beyond traditional 
one-size-fits-all notions of employee engagement 
that may or may not be the most important driv-
ers of organizational performance. These surveys 
typically cannot be fully anonymous — anonymity 
makes step three below impossible. However, if the 
survey is conducted by a reputable external survey 
group, employees’ responses all can be kept anony-
mous within their organizations.

2. ��Focus on the right key performance indicators. 
The right key performance indicators (KPIs) are:

	 •	 Measured frequently.

	 •	� Of critical interest to, and acted upon by, the se-
nior management team.

	 •	� Able to provide actionable information — guid-
ance on necessary corrective actions.

	 •	� The responsibility of an individual or team.

	 •	� Able to be measured comparably across multiple 
individuals or teams.

	 •	� Likely to have significant impact on multiple busi-
ness outcomes.

	 •	� Positively associated with other performance 
measures.

3.	�Use appropriate quantitative methods to link 
these measures to performance. This will be de-
termined primarily by the number of data points 
available for analysis, which are determined by 
the appropriate unit of analysis for the KPI under 
consideration — individual, team or business unit. 
When the number of units of analysis is small, the 
appropriate statistical techniques will be relatively 
simple. If a large number of analysis units is avail-
able, more complex techniques can be used.

	� It is important to keep in mind that during the ini-
tial stages of an organization’s analytics evolution, 
it probably will be necessary to settle for less than 
perfect analysis. For example, it may only be possible 
to establish a contemporaneous correlation between 
the organization’s people metrics and its KPIs, as op-
posed to proof of causality. And while it is true the 
implications of a correlation should not be overinter-
preted, it is also true that disregarding this evidence 
is a potential missed opportunity.



4.	�Present the analysis in a simple, easy-to-under-
stand format. A critical factor that will determine 
the success of an HR analytics project is how effec-
tively the findings and insights are communicated 
to the stakeholders. Regardless of the sophistication 
and complexity of the analysis itself, the presentation 
of the results should meet the following standards: 

	 •	 Be simple and clear.

	 •	 Offer a summary form.

	 •	� Use visual and graphical ways to present informa-
tion whenever possible.

	 •	 Be actionable, including recommendations.

For example, Cisco relies on its channel partners as a 
principal distribution channel for its products. Helping 
partners grow and improve their business is a constant 
priority for Cisco, and talent management is critical 
to business success. Knowing that, Cisco used talent 
management analytics to help partners prioritize tal-
ent management issues.

Step one involved deploying an employee survey to 
quantify the management and development of people 
within each partner organization. By linking varia-

tions in these measures across partner organizations 
to variations in their business outcomes, step two and 
three, Cisco was able to provide each partner with a 
fact-based, prioritized strategy to drive better results 
through highly targeted, customized initiatives tied to 
the company’s unique requirements, step four.

“Our partners have given us positive feedback about 
the analytics consortium. It seems to have captured 
the attention of our partner executives, and is help-
ing them recognize and prioritize talent management 
issues,” said Jim Hamilton, manager of partner talent 
programs at Cisco.

Following the measurement and analytics steps out-
lined above will create a solid foundation for talent 
leaders to help their executive teams understand 
what people-related factors are most important to 
the organization, and it will help their companies 
enjoy the benefits of being a good employer — in all 
respects. 

Laurie Bassi is CEO, and Dan McMurrer is chief analyst 
at McBassi & Co. They co-wrote Good Company: Business 
Success in the Worthiness Era. They can be reached at 
editor@talentmgt.com. 

Prepare to succeed in any environment. Gain knowledge, 
test practices, and be set to act and drive success. 
YOU. DARDEN. READY.

DARDEN EXECUTIVE EDUCATION

UPCOMING PROGRAMS

Women Emerging in Leadership
October 10–14, 2011

Developing HR Capabilities in Strategy, Leadership,
and Change
October 16–21, 2011

Growing Great Managers: The Core Essentials—NEW
November 6–11, 2011

WWW.DARDEN.VIRGINIA.EDU/EXEC

Darden_Talent Management_Septemb1   1 7/7/2011   4:22:41 PM



Septem
ber 2011

46 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Imagine this scenario. Sarah, a new manager 
who was promoted from within her team, says 
to her supervisor, “How do I get my team to 
start showing me more respect?” What should 
the supervisor do? Immediately offer advice 

about earning respect? Tell stories about how he had 
to earn respect? Or does he engage Sarah in a conversa-
tion to flush out more details about her issue and help 
her find a solution she can act on?

Too often, leaders and managers voice their suggestions 
before a conversation has progressed far enough to un-
earth the root issues behind a situation. Other times 
decisions are made without considering past lessons 
or future implications, which can result in unintended 
consequences for employees and for the organization.

Talent managers can use a developmental dialogue to 
avoid these pitfalls and ensure that all parties learn 
from the past, appropriately consider the future, ex-
plore options and actually take appropriate actions. 
This dialogue can accelerate learning for the workforce 
and increase organizational effectiveness.

The Dialogue Process
Developmental dialogue allows employees to identify 
opportunities for growth and learning, while simulta-
neously allowing talent managers the freedom to work 
alongside direct reports. The model (Figure 1) uses a 
cyclical process that moves conversations along four 
milestones: reflect, envision, explore and act — and 
there are tangible benefits at each milestone:

	 1.	�Reflect: Enable people to invest an appropriate 
amount of time in learning past lessons and un-
derstanding the current situation.

	 2.	�Envision: Ensure people clearly see and under-
stand desired outcomes, and provide them with a 
route for current and ongoing conversations.

	 3.	�Explore: Offer people an opportunity to discuss 
options, possible courses of action, and conse-
quences of such, giving them the time to sort 
through and narrow down ideas. 

	 4.	�Act: Propel people to make a decision, choose a 
path of action, or take a first step toward a solution.

Each of the four steps in the developmental dialogue 
process does not require equal amounts of time, but 
each should be considered. For example, if Sarah and 
her supervisor start at the explore step and begin look-
ing for solutions to her problem right away, they may 
overlook vital information about what is causing this 
problem or what Sarah wants to gain from a solu-
tion. Even five minutes in the reflection or envisioning 
stages can bring clarity and focus.

People can enter this sequential process at any point. 
For instance, once people complete the act phase, 
they can circle back, reflect on the outcomes, explore 
options for midcourse correction, and decide on appro-
priate actions. People could even condense these steps 
into one complete conversation so action is always the 
result of every dialogue. This kind of dialogue helps 
keep the talent conversation flowing, moving individu-
als and organizations toward the kind of collaborative 
learning environment that can unleash potential tal-
ent.

Once the full developmental dialogue cycle is complete 
and action is taken, it is natural for people to come 
back together, reflect on what occurred and make ad-
justments, starting the process over again. This type 
of personalized conversation has more impact than ge-
neric advice, and it provides a way for employees and 
managers to engage in productive conversations that 
can align the needs of the individual with those of the 
organization. Then, all parties can move forward with 
understanding and clarity.

Sometimes a simple conversation can unearth 
targeted development options that may not 
come to light through observation alone. 

Dialogue for 
Development

Randy Emelo



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 47

The Four Phases
Over time people will move through the four phases of 
the developmental dialogue many times and in many 
ways. It’s important that employees be able to look 
back and see progress that highlights how they have 
grown in their understanding of a topic, handling of a 
situation or attainment of career skills.

1. �Reflect: Reflective conversations allow people to 
discuss motivations, search out greater awareness 
of intentions and future desires, and outline under-
standings that can help recap important points as 
they emerge. When Sarah approaches her supervisor 
about earning respect, he should start a develop-
mental dialogue with her to completely understand 
the current context before jumping to conclusions 
or giving advice. He can help Sarah see where she 
needs to gain more understanding or insight by 
asking questions that dig deeper into her view of 
respect, how disrespect is being demonstrated, her 
emotional state, whether she is taking any responsi-
bility for the situation, and how to resolve it.

2. �Envision: After reflecting on the past and present, 
resist the temptation to jump to an immediate deci-
sion. Instead, stakeholders should determine what 
they want the future to look like. Shaping an ap-
propriate vision and the desired outcomes gives the 
dialogue a sense of direction and movement, and 
creates motivation and engagement.

Through dialogue with her supervisor, Sarah re-
flects and realizes she has failed to give appropriate 
feedback to her team out of fear of rejection by her 
former teammates. Her first attempts were met with 
resistance, but long-term this team has great po-
tential for effectiveness, and Sarah believes she can 
grow into a quality leader with the right guidance — 
the envision step. 

3. �Explore: People tend to begin their journeys at this 
step, and it’s understandable why they want to im-
mediately explore solutions, but it needs to be done 
at the right time and with the right frame of mind. 
Understanding the past, envisioning the future, and 
then exploring possibilities and options will help 
people see the entire picture and give forethought to 
actions they may want to take.

Sarah and her supervisor take a candid look at the 
core issues at play in her dilemma. They brainstorm 
a number of options and arrive at two workable 
approaches: Meet with each team member individu-
ally, explain the critical nature of the situation and 
discuss the contribution needed from the team mem-
ber to meet deadlines, or hold a team meeting and 
ask the team what needs to be done by each member 
to meet deadlines. Each approach has strengths and 
weaknesses. Now Sarah has to move the dialogue 
with her supervisor from options to decisions.



Septem
ber 2011

48 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

4. �Act: The goal of developmental dialogue is change, 
be it in behavior, affecting circumstance, a goal or 
an attitude. Each person’s path to change will be 
unique, and helping people act can be harder than 
it sounds. Some people go around and around in the 
option cycle, trying to find the perfect solution. Oth-
ers get sidetracked by less important details and lose 
sight of the most important aspects of the decision. 
Talent managers can help people determine the ap-
propriate sequence in which actions or tasks should 
be enacted. They also can provide ideas on how to 
measure success.  

Sarah’s supervisor helps her understand that she must 
grow in her leadership skills to achieve her ambitions. 
With his guidance, she sees that she needs to begin 
this change by taking decisive action to pull her team 
together to meet deadlines. Sarah decides to take the 
team meeting approach she and her supervisor had 
brainstormed during the exploring stage. She believes 
her team will respond better to a group setting and will 
engage in a productive problem-solving conversation if 
all team members participate. This indicates a crucial 
understanding of her team and a new step forward on 
her journey as a leader.

Sarah decided to lead the team meeting using the four 
stages of the dialogue process. She began by admitting 

her own failure in giving appropriate feedback, tak-
ing responsibility for the decrease in performance and 
inviting each team member to reflect on the state of 
affairs and a looming deadline. She then had the team 
envision what they needed, as individuals and as a 
group, to become more productive and committed to 
accomplishing not only this project, but other large 
projects in the future. Next, the team brainstormed 
changes that could get them up to speed quickly on the 
project. Lastly, Sarah asked each team member to state 
exactly what commitments they would make to ac-
complish that goal. She committed to doing her part in 
giving appropriate feedback and helping the team track 
progress toward the goal.  

In the end, this developmental dialogue approach 
helped Sarah recognize weak areas of her own leader-
ship skills, and also helped each team member make 
commitments to the whole team, not just the boss, ul-
timately providing them with a plan to meet a critical 
deadline for the organization. This result would not 
have happened if her supervisor had simply given her 
a few tips on earning or demanding respect. 

Randy Emelo is president and CEO of Triple Creek, an 
enterprise mentoring systems provider. He can be reached at 
editor@talentmgt.com.

Figure 1: 
Opening the Door to the Right Conversation 

To effectively apply the Developmental Dialogue Model, consider using the following 
questions for each phase to spark appropriate conversation.

REFLECT:
1. What is your current understanding 

of …?
2. What bothers you most about your 

present situation?
3. How would describe where you are now 

on this journey?
4. What are your current assumptions 

about …?
5. What have you learned so far about 

yourself?

EXPLORE:
1. What have others done in similar 

circumstances that has worked or not 
worked? Why?

2. How could you get additional information, 
support or resources?

3. If you did nothing, what would change 
regardless? What would get worse?

4. What else might be possible if you 
changed a few things under your control?

5. What is most important to you or 
non-negotiable?

ENVISION:
1. If you were the best in the world at 

this, what would define your success?
2. What is the highest result you can 

hope for?
3. What could you accomplish if you had 

no limitations or restrictions?
4. What organizational goals and business 

needs align with this outcome?
5. Where are you currently as compared 

to where you want to be when you 
envision your future?

ACT:
1. How would you describe the 

specific goal in terms of time and 
measurable results?

2. What are some steps you could take? 
What should you do first?

3. Can you commit to this course of 
action? Are you comfortable with it?

4. Do you see the implications of …? 
Are you aware that …?



	 Old.	 New.

The	Compensation	and	Benefits	Executive	Research	Brief.
This Executive Research Brief is a condensed study highlighting the findings from 163 organizations about their compensation 
and benefits activities. The findings show organizations are still struggling to determine the right reward mix for employees at all 
levels. Surprisingly, 40 percent reported their compensation and benefits are not aligned with the business strategy.  

Findings addressed in this Executive Research Brief include: 

• Alignment to business strategy. • How success of compensation and benefits programs is measured.
• Value to retaining top talent. • Awareness of competitive compensation and benefits programs.
• And more.

For more information and to download your copy visit	HumanCapitalMedia.com/newsstand



Septem
ber 2011

50 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

Leaders at Big Blue understand that driving growth in 
today’s business environment requires a detailed focus 
on workforce capabilities. Diane Gherson, vice presi-
dent of talent at IBM, works with 1,000 employees in 
HR to serve IBM’s 425,000 employees and is respon-
sible for recruitment, mobility, learning, executive 
development and placement, and workforce manage-
ment. These pieces are part of a larger system IBM 
uses to develop and retain the technical talent crucial 
to its success and ability to maintain its tradition of 
innovation.

TM: Describe your company’s approach 
to talent management.

GHERSON: We set out to be an
organization operat-

ing in an inspiring environment and creating progress 
for the world. That’s our overall mission. We need to 
continually create employment and leadership prac-
tices that attract, retain and develop forward-thinking 
leaders and thinkers. We need to create an inspiring 
work experience where people can do their best and 
achieve their full potential. We need to be able to ex-
ecute, to actually deliver what we’re trying to deliver 
through a performance management program and a ca-
reer structure that facilitates that. 

TM: That’s a hefty mission — 
how do you start?  

GHERSON: Starting from recruit-
ment, it’s through 

selection. We want to be able to attract and select the 
people who will enable that mission. New employees 
join a virtual community once they join the company 
and belong to that community for the first two years. It 
starts with that and making sure we select against the 
competencies that we know enable people to be suc-
cessful in this environment. 

We have nine competencies and just went through a 
process of refreshing ones that were developed 10 years 
ago. The competencies we have today are: Partnering 
for client success, embracing challenge, collaborating 
globally, acting with a systemic perspective, building 
mutual trust, influence through expertise, continu-
ously transforming, communicating for impact and 
helping IBMers succeed. Those are the things we look 
for when we hire, in the way we interview candidates 
and also in their backgrounds. We get this message out 

through our brand work as well, so we attract those 
people long before they apply for a job. 

As an example, we have a newsletter that 20,000 peo-
ple have subscribed to, that we send every quarter 
about careers in IBM. That’s the way we get out what 
we’re looking for and what’s distinctive about IBM. 
We go through the selection process, and then we build 
career structures and roadmaps for people once they 
come to help them achieve their potential and fill the 
very important skills gaps that we have as we chart 
out our business strategy. Leadership development is 
a really important part of that because leaders create 
the environment for people to innovate and for people 
to learn and be engaged.  

TM: How has the organization sustained 
talent management while growing so 

much globally?

GHERSON: It’s continuous re-
invention. That’s a  

characteristic of IBM. We have a lot of disruptive 
change inside the company. A great example is, at the 
end of last year we were thinking about the fact that 
we were going to turn 100. What would be a way for 
us to create something of value for the company? We 
discussed what the future of work is going to be, how 
we’re going to be challenged, what that’s going to mean 
for us. That’s the way our leaders think: Never be com-
fortable with the current, present or past, always think 
about what the future’s going to bring us. What will be 
the impact of social networking, will people still want 
to work for companies or will they want to hide out at 
home and participate via the Internet? What will be the 
impact of having a social reputation that’s more impor-
tant than an internal company reputation?  

TM: What challenges impact talent 
management in your organization?

GHERSON: An area that we’re 
working with quite 

actively is China. China is a huge source of growth for 
us, and yet from the standpoint of leadership, it isn’t as 
developed as many of our other matured, large econo-
mies. How do you bring the level of leadership to the 
level you need for high growth while you’re growing 
really, really quickly in an environment that is so dif-
ferent from where the vast majority of your leaders 
come from? We’ve typically used international assign-

Expertise Is the 
Golden Ticket

At IBM, increasing workforce quality and performance means 
equipping staff with the necessary skills and drive to do their jobs.

insight by Ladan Nikravan



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 51

ments quite aggressively, but we’ve got to do a better 
job of accelerating the growth of people who are there. 
We’ve created some accelerated development tracks 
that enable employees not to be out of the market for 
too long because it’s important that we continue to le-
verage all of the talent that we have, but we’re giving 
those already in China a break while we bring in folks 
who share their job from a mature market to coach and 
mentor them while they’re in learning mode. 

TM: Define your company culture. 
What role does it play in talent  

strategy and how do you build it?

GHERSON: It’s really important 
that people under-

stand being global is important to their future success, 
which means traveling, getting to know other cultures, 
taking assignments in other countries. So, we’ve crafted 
career dialogues for our managers to have with their 
employees about that and their skills and how they will 
grow their skills by working in different environments.

We also have an online survey that employees can do 
to see if they have the skills needed to operate in a 
global environment, and what are some of the issues 
they need to work on to facilitate their engagement to 
take a global assignment.

Building expertise is also an important part of the cul-
ture. We have an enormous amount of virtual learning 
opportunities for our folks and career tracks so they 
can figure out where they are in their skills and how 
to get to the next level. It’s an environment that’s sup-
ported by the concept that your expertise is your ticket, 
and we’re there to help you develop it and leverage it.  

TM: How have your talent management 
activities contributed to the bottom line? 

GHERSON: While I can’t pro-
vide exact numbers, 

we know it’s an expensive process to hire someone, 

“We set out 
to be an 
organization 
of forward-
thinking 
employees who 
are operating 
in an inspiring 
environment  
and creating 
progress for 
the world.” 
— Diane Gherson, vice president 
of talent at IBM

INSIGHT continued on page 56



Septem
ber 2011

52 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

It’s been little more than a generation since Chinese 
politician Deng Xiaoping famously stated in 1978 that 
“to get rich is glorious,” and the People’s Republic of 
China has transformed itself from an impoverished, 
isolated nation into a powerhouse in the global market. 
Yet its continued success — and that of the multina-
tional corporations pinning their financial future on 
the world’s second-largest market, according to the 
United Nations Statistics Division — faces a serious 
obstacle: a cutthroat war for talent. 

According to Manpower’s 2010 Talent Shortage Survey 
of 35,000 employers across 36 countries, 40 percent of 
employers in China had difficulty finding the right peo-
ple to fill openings, a 25 percent increase since 2009. 
Similarly, 92 percent of companies surveyed by Kelly 
Services say their competitive power is “affected” by 
the shortage of key talent, and 23 percent are “greatly 
affected.”

Research conducted in 2010 by the Center for Work-
Life Policy (CWLP) suggests a solution: leverage 
China’s ambitious, educated women. Few employers 
have maximized the potential — or realized the power 
— of China’s white-collar female professionals. Fewer 
still are aware of the complicated career dynamics of 
this talent pool. 

Chinese women are graduating from universities at 
nearly the same rate as men. Close to 4 million pour 
into the Chinese workforce each year, according to the 
World Bank Education Statistics Database. They make 
up nearly 40 percent of MBA students at top-ranked 
programs at China Europe International Business 
School and Tsinghua University — nicknamed “the 
Chinese MIT” — comparable figures to the best schools 
in the U.S. But the similarities to the West end there.

Among more than 1,000 Chinese college graduates of 
both sexes surveyed by the CWLP, 65 percent of the 
women consider themselves “very ambitious,” com-
pared to 36 percent of their U.S. counterparts (Figure 1);  
76 percent aspire to a top job versus 52 percent of Amer-
icans (Figure 2). 

“We often find female candidates to be as competitive, 
if not more so, than their male counterparts,” said Ade-
line Wong, head of HR for Booz & Co. in greater China.

One reason for their drive: China’s one-child policy. 
Introduced in 1979 as a strict population control mea-
sure, the policy has had important ramifications for 
women who are now in their 20s and early 30s, es-
pecially in the urban areas where it was most heavily 
enforced. 

“Because I was ‘the only,’ I was the target of my fa-
ther’s fierce ambitions,” recalls one executive surveyed. 
“If I’d had a brother, this would not have happened.” 
Taught by their parents that they are just as good as 
boys — “if not better,” says another anonymous survey 
respondent — “[we] definitely don’t have an issue with 
self-worth.”

Yet, a powerful combination of cultural traditions, 
gender bias and the demanding nature of today’s 
extreme jobs can derail even the most motivated, high-
performing woman. “Yeah, we hold up half the sky,” 
said a female senior manager for a multinational phar-
maceutical company, echoing Mao Zedong’s famous 
proclamation, “but there are 5,000 years of history 
dragging us back.”

Comparatively speaking, child care isn’t the career-
crippler it can be in the West. The vast majority of the 
Chinese women surveyed — 80 percent — had mothers 
who worked, and there is no social stigma in sending 
one’s child to day care, boarding school or to live with 
a grandparent during the work week (Figure 3). 

Powering China’s 
Economic Force

Recruiting and hiring talented women isn’t enough. Global 
organizations expanding in China should help China’s career 
women overcome biases and keep their goals on course. 

dashboard by Sylvia Ann Hewlett and Ripa Rashid

Figure 1: Percentage of Women 
With High Ambition

Source: Center for Work-Life Policy, 2010.

0

20

40

60

80

100

65%

36%

 China United States



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 53

One senior manager with a multinational services or-
ganization drops off her 2-year-old daughter with her 
in-laws every Sunday evening and picks her up on Fri-
day, and this is a typical scenario. “Of course, I miss the 
chance to be with my daughter, but working mothers 
have to focus more on work,” she said. 

But if child care isn’t a career threat, elder care is. Every 
woman in China knows being a good daughter or daugh-
ter-in-law unquestionably trumps satisfying personal 
career ambitions, no matter how successful that career 
may be. “In our culture, we take care of our parents,” 
said one executive in the financial sector. “Whenever 
they need me, I will be there” — whether that means 
relocating to be near them, as this woman planned to 
do, taking a less-stimulating job to free up time to spend 
with them, or leaving the workforce entirely.

Among the Chinese women surveyed by the CWLP, 95 
percent already have elder care responsibilities. Every 
woman personally interviewed knows someone who 
put her career on hold to care for an aging relative. 
More than half — 58 percent — of Chinese women also 
provide financial support to their parents or in-laws — 
an average of 18 percent of their annual income, the 
CWLP data showed. 

A similar number of Chinese men are in the same boat: 
93 percent of the men surveyed already have elder care 

responsibilities, with 67 percent providing financial 
support.

The pressure of being a good daughter or daughter-
in-law can be crushing: daughterly guilt affects 88 
percent of the women surveyed. Adding to a high-
achieving woman’s burden, China’s one-child policy 
means women in their 20s and early 30s have no sib-
lings to share the load. China’s rapidly aging society 
will only intensify the problem. 

Despite communism’s push for egalitarianism, gen-
der bias continues to limit women’s potential. Some 
36 percent of both men and women surveyed believe 
women are treated unfairly in the workplace. Problems 
of bias have been severe enough to make 48 percent of 
the women responding to CWLP’s survey disengage or 
consider quitting their jobs.

It’s not just male bias that can get in the way of wom-
en’s advancement. When it comes to projecting the 
management style, communication abilities and ex-
ecutive presence required to succeed at multinational 
corporations, Chinese women can be their own worst 
enemies. “There’s a high level of humility, self-dep-
recation and apologizing,” said a partner at a global 
consulting firm.

Compounding these burdens are crushing work sched-
ules: Survey respondents in full-time jobs routinely 
chalk up working weeks of more than 70 hours. Driven 
by the global span of operations, the situation is getting 
worse. Nearly a third — 31 percent — report putting in 
more time than they did three years ago — an average 
of 18 additional hours per week.

Further, they are spending a sizable portion of their 
time stuck in traffic. IBM’s 2010 Global Commuter 
Pain Study ranked Beijing traffic as tied for the world’s 
worst; Shanghai isn’t far behind. “The traffic is a huge 
waste of time,” said one financial services executive. 
She said being able to work remotely would not only 
help her juggle family and work, it would add to her 
efficiency by eliminating two hours of commuting time 
each day. But face time is a cultural norm that has a 
huge impact, not just in China but across Asia. Virtual 
work options and flexible work arrangements are rare 
in China. 

Multinational organizations expanding their presence 
in China, and Chinese companies extending their reach 
into the global marketplace, have a unique opportunity 
to help China’s career women keep their ambitions on 
course. Programs such as GE Women’s Network and 
Women at Intel Network help women overcome cul-
tural challenges through initiatives aimed at boosting 
their self-confidence, inter-cultural communication 
skills and networking ability. Cisco’s Extended Flex 
program formalizes telecommuting, flexible time and 
part-time work, giving flexible work arrangements 
corporate credibility. Genpact’s WeMentor and Stan-
dard Chartered’s Women in Leadership programs 

DASHBOARD continued on page 56

Figure 2: Women Who Aspire 
to a Top Job

Source: Center for Work-Life Policy, 2010.

0

20

40

60

80

100

76%

52%

 China United States

Figure 3: Child Care Options for 
Full-Time Working Mothers in China

Source: Center for Work-Life Policy, 2010.

0

20

40

60

80

100
82%

32%

 Parents or Nanny or Day
 in-laws caregiver care

60%



Septem
ber 2011

54 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

In 2009, The SCOOTER Store management was facing 
increasingly high costs for its employees’ health cover-
age. If left unabated, these expenses could have forced 
the firm to cut its operations costs, such as scaling back 
on new hires or reducing wages and compensation. 

The SCOOTER Store, a supplier of power mobility de-
vices, including wheelchairs, scooters and ramps, has 
some 2,800 employees and serves more than 550,000 
customers in 48 states. 

“Our claims were skyrocketing like everyone else’s, 
and we just decided we’ve had the wrong approach,” 
said Deanna Scott, vice president of human resources 
and corporate operations at The SCOOTER Store. So, 
in September 2009, the company decided to tackle its 
high health care costs in a new way.

Leveraging Technology to Lower Costs
The SCOOTER Store needed a way to bring dispa-
rate health care information together into usable 
dashboards. Scott hired WellNet Healthcare Group, a 
national health care management company, to imple-
ment health care performance management (HPM) 
technology. The goal was to manage and lower health 
care costs by analyzing employee medical claims data 
and identifying workers who are at a high risk of de-
veloping costly medical conditions. Armed with this 
information, the organization’s leaders would be bet-
ter able to develop campaigns that encourage members 
to improve their health and help the company reduce 
costs.

The organization used the HPM software to consolidate 
its insurance management in a single system. Instead 
of having a separate vendor for each component of a 
health plan such as medical and prescription data or 
member management and clinical services, HPM puts 
control of coverage in one location. 

The data collected then serves as the basis for a per-
formance management system with preventative 
health care measures — such as wellness programs, 
opportunities for workers to take advantage of health 
coaching from registered nurses, outreach campaigns 
to improve employee adherence to prescription drug 
regimens or to encourage use of low-cost generic alter-
natives — targeted to specific workforce health risks. 

Before implementing the technology, The SCOOTER 
Store’s main way of cutting costs was regularly shop-

ping for an insurance plan from various third-party 
vendors — essentially comparing different options to 
find the lowest price for the greatest value. 

According to Scott, while this generated some modest 
improvements, the company never got to the root of 
the problem, which is having employees realize they 
need to take ownership of their own health.

‘Live, Work, Be Well’
To address that concern, management at The SCOOTER 
Store combined HPM with action-oriented workflows, 
predictive analytics, simulations and a variety of mem-
ber engagement campaigns. With support from the CEO 
and other executives, The SCOOTER Store’s branded 
wellness program, “Live, Work, Be Well,” encourages 
improvement of both physical and fiscal health.

Using anonymous prescription and medical claims 
data to identify employees who were at a high, medium 
or low risk of developing catastrophic health condi-
tions, in 2009 the company determined its high-risk 
employees — 2.6 percent of the participating popula-
tion — would cost the company $4.6 million in health 
expenses during the next two years. The 606 medium-
risk employees — making up 18 percent of the member 
population — would cost $3.8 million in undetected 
claims costs during the next two years.

The company now offers health screenings and a free, 
on-site gym. “We needed to focus on illness prevention, 
as opposed to just paying for what’s already hap-
pened,” Scott said.

Senior management was able to see the value of this 
initiative through cost savings and demonstrated con-
cern for employees.

“If we prevent one or two events, that’s more than go-
ing to pay for this program,” Scott said. “It’s all about 
continuous process improvement. We reviewed the data 
of the outreaches and the successful conclusions of the 
activities — of course redacted because we don’t [want 
to] know who the individuals are — it works very well.”

The SCOOTER Store also contracted with Health by 
Design, an on-site health care company, to operate a 
full-time clinic at its headquarters, where employees 
can be seen with no office visit charge or co-payment. 
The clinic has saved personnel hours and cut down on 
travel time for medical visits, while maximizing worker 
profitability.

Wheeling in  
Health Care Savings

Technology enabled The SCOOTER Store to reduce benefits costs, improve its 
health plan performance and give employees ownership in their own health.

application by George J. Pantos



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 55

“Forty to 50 percent of employees live here in New 
Braunfels,” Scott said. “But the rest live elsewhere — 
San Antonio or Austin. So, if they’re going to go to their 
primary-care physician, it’s going to be a good two to 
two and a half hours for them to leave work.”

Health Watch Benefits
Savings for The SCOOTER Store have been visible. In 
2004, its total health care costs were 129 percent of 
expected claims. In 2010, actual costs were nearly 10 
percent below expected claims. 

About half of the employees participate in the HPM 
program. Health care costs have dropped from $6,600 
per employee in 2009 to $5,400 in 2010 — an 18 per-
cent reduction. So far, the $1,200 savings per employee 
has generated a total savings of $2.3 million. The per 
employee cost is 50 percent lower than the national 
employer average of $10,700 for health insurance (Fig-
ure 1). Overall, the company has seen a 10 to 1 return 
on its original technology investment. 

Scott said if she could do it again she would have 
started using the technology sooner and done a better 
job of marketing it to employees. 

“We were a little fearful of employees reacting from 
a big brother standpoint — ‘You’re invading my life. 
You’re going to know everything about my medical 
condition, and that’s way too personal,’” she said. “I 
think it would have been accepted better by our em-
ployees if they had known a little more about it. We 
needed to communicate more often and in different 
ways and do a better job of promoting it at health fairs 
and things like that, which we’re now doing.”

During the economic downturn, most businesses have 
embraced technology to streamline virtually every 
part of their operations. Those same firms often pay 
little attention to benefits programs. If health care ex-
penditures grow too fast, they can impact the level of 
benefits employees receive, forcing workers to contrib-
ute more or switch to a different provider. These types 
of strategies yield only marginal savings. 

Managers would be taken to task if they treated their 
sales or supply-chain operations so cavalierly. Health 
benefits are an ever-greater share of company expenses, 
and this level of inattention is no longer an option. 

George J. Pantos is executive director of the Healthcare 
Performance Management Institute. He can be reached  
at editor@talentmgt.com. 

SCOOTER Store employees stand outside the company’s 
headquarters in New Braunfels, Texas. 

Figure 1: The SCOOTER Store savings following HPM implementation

Source: Healthcare Performance Institute, 2010.

$12.6M

$10.26M

 2009 2010
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

$2.34
million
Savings
year over year

Medical/Prescription
Paid Claims

M
il

li
on

s

$6,600

$5,400

 2009 2010
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

$1,200
Savings
per employee
year over year

22%
Savings

Medical/Prescription
Per Employee Per Year

T
h

ou
sa

n
ds

C
ou

rt
es

y 
of

 T
he

 S
C

O
O

TE
R 

St
or

e.



Septem
ber 2011

56 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

DASHBOARD continued from page 53

strengthen the pipeline of high-potential women 
through specific career development action plans. “It 
made me understand what is needed to reach a senior 
management position,” said one Standard Chartered 
program participant.

Employers should note, however, that in traditional 
Chinese companies, training is seen not as a perk but 
as a message that “you’re a bad worker and we want 
to fix you.” One way to entice Chinese women into a 
training forum is to bring them together as a group. 
That will provide an environment of safety where 
they can share their personal challenges apart from 
male colleagues.

The payoff will be apparent. Ambitious Chinese 
women are astonishingly loyal to employers who 
respond to their needs. Despite a recent Booz & Co. 
study, “The Next Management Crisis in China: Devel-
oping and Retaining Highly Skilled Young Managers,” 
conducted in 2008, asserting that securing and re-
taining top talent is a “major, persistent problem,” 
CWLP survey respondents display significant levels of 
commitment: 88 percent of Chinese women consider 
themselves very loyal to their employers and 76 per-
cent are willing to “go the extra mile.”

As China’s educated women catch up to and, in some 
cases, exceed their male counterparts in academic cre-
dentials, they bring a rich diversity of opinion and a 
keen sense of the consumer marketplace to their em-
ployers. That marketplace is increasingly dominated 
by women. Female earnings in emerging markets are 
growing twice as fast as male earnings, and women 
now control two-thirds of all consumer spending. 
When translating product development and market-
ing strategy into emerging markets, the mandate to 
“think global and act local” in pragmatic terms means 
“hire more women.” 

Women are also key to connect with the mother lode 
of growth: the small-to-medium business market. 
“The SMB market in emerging markets is the mar-
ket,” said one senior manager with a global technology 
firm. “We’re servicing small entrepreneurial compa-
nies, and 33 percent of them in Asia are owned by 
women. If we want to sell into that market, we’ve got 
to understand who those women are and how they re-
flect on the marketplace.”

Recruiting and hiring talented women isn’t enough. 
Organizations have to establish the practices and pro-
cesses to enable highly qualified and ambitious women 
to flourish and contribute as fully as their male peers. 
Forward-thinking companies that learn to tap into 
the vast potential of female talent in China will gain 
a lasting competitive advantage and ensure continued 
growth, now and in the future. 

Sylvia Ann Hewlett is the founding president and Ripa 
Rashid is executive vice president at the Center for Work-Life 
Policy. They can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com. 

INSIGHT continued from page 51

have them leave and then replace them. Say you left. 
Instead of replacing you, we would hire someone 
who’s qualified to take your job through a thorough 
skills identification. Then we’d find a candidate for 
the role. There’s more of a sense of, “OK, I got re-
warded for building that expertise, and I’m moving 
up in the organization.” It’s less expensive than hiring 
your replacement, who we would have to pay market 
rate, plus a signing bonus and who knows what else. 
There’s also a productivity curve of someone new join-
ing at that level. Instead we’re promoting someone 
who’s getting a large increase, but it’s still not nearly 
at market level because they’re a level below. There’s 
a built-in competitiveness to that model, which proves 
itself again and again.

We’ve analyzed our attrition. We’ve looked at the 
[tendency] to leave based on characteristics of people 
who have left. We can actually predict groups who 
are likely to leave and put together retention pro-
grams. That has had a bottom line impact. The cost 
of attrition is high; we know exactly how much it is 
for different job families and countries. But it’s not 
just the cost of hiring and productivity loss, it’s also 
the difference in pay if you have to pay premium 
to hire someone from the outside. That way we can 
justify the proactive retention efforts, the develop-
ment and any other investments we need to make to 
retain that person.

TM: How do you integrate different 
talent practices and make them  

work together?

GHERSON: By having a solutions 
mindset. We don’t 

think about practices in silos. As a leadership team, we 
focus our teams on what we’re trying to solve. No tool, 
no process, no practice is in isolation. You can’t let it 
be that way or you’ll get out of touch and bureaucratic. 
It’s important to think, “What’s the business problem 
we’re trying to solve,” and “let’s bring all of our tools 
and games to the problem.”

TM: What’s next for IBM in terms 
of talent management?

GHERSON: I’m working to make 
sure we have really 

good solutions to the talent gaps that we anticipate, 
achieving our 2015 roadmap and reallocating our re-
sources and capabilities to make sure we close those 
talent gaps. We have a lot of legacy, tools and pro-
grams, and we’re not so great about removing the 
old ones when we put new ones in, so I’m in a spring 
cleaning mode of creating a blueprint for our assess-
ments and really simplifying the managers’ experience 
so they can get assessments of employees done in a 
way that creates value for them. 



Septem
ber 2011

talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com 57

Talent Management magazine (USPS #24279) is published monthly by MediaTec Publishing Inc., 
318 Harrison Street, Suite 301, Oakland, CA 94607. Periodicals Class Postage paid at Oakland, 
CA and additional mailing offices. POSTMASTER: Please send address changes to: Talent Man-
agement magazine, P.O. Box 2082, Skokie, IL 60076-7983. Subscriptions are free to qualified 
professionals within the U.S. and Canada. Nonqualified paid subscriptions are available at the 
subscription price of $195 for 12 issues. All countries outside the U.S. and Canada must be 
prepaid in U.S. funds with an additional $33 postage surcharge. Single copy price is $29.95.

Talent Management and talentmgt.com are the trade-
marks of MediaTec Publishing Inc. Copyright © 2011, 
MediaTec Publishing Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Re-
production of material published in Talent Management 
magazine is forbidden without permission.

Printed by: RR Donnelley Inc., Mendota, IL

Editorial Advisory Board
Jim Bowles 

Vice President, BTS USA
Daniel S. Bowling III 

Senior Vice President of HR, Coca-Cola Enterprises
Doug Castor 

Vice President of Talent Acquisition,Wellpoint
Chris Cutone 

Senior Vice President, Talent Director,  
McCann Erickson

Kate DCamp 
Senior Executive Adviser, Cisco Systems

John DiBenedetto 
Chief People Officer, General Parts International Inc.

Jac Fitz-enz 
Founder and CEO, Human Capital Source

Jim Gillece 
Chief People Officer, AlliedBarton Security Services

Beverly Kaye 
Chief Executive Officer, Career Systems International

Michael Laming 
Senior Vice President of HR, GENWORTH Financial

MaryAnn Miller 
Chief Human Resources Officer, Avnet Inc. 

Matthew T. Peters 
Vice Deputy Director for Human Capital, 

Defense Intelligence Agency
Matt Schuyler 

Chief Human Resources Officer, Hilton Hotels 
Stephanie Taylor 

Director of Talent Management, TIAA-CREF
Gail Thakarar 

Senior Vice President, Human Resources, ProCure
Jeff Tritt 

Executive Vice President, People and Culture,  
Leo Burnett USA
Kevin D. Wilde 

Vice President, Chief Learning Officer, General Mills 
Bouvier Williams 

Vice President, Talent Management, MTV Networks
Patti Wilmot 

Executive Vice President of People First,  
Domino’s Pizza

For advertising information, write to: 
sales@talentmgt.com

Letters to the editor may be sent to: 
letters@talentmgt.com

To submit an article, go to: 
www.talentmgt.com/publish

List Rental: 
Jay Schwedelson, 800-331-8102, 

mediatec@worldata.com 

Reprints: 
For single article reprints in  

quantities of 250 and above and  
e-prints for Web posting, please  
contact PARS International at  

MediaTecReprints@parsintl.com  
or http://tinyurl.com/9l5kj6.

For all other requests,  
including bulk issue orders, please 

contact MediaTec Publishing at 
magorders@mediatecpub.com.

Advertising 
Sales

John Taggart
Executive Vice President, 

Group Publisher
510-834-0100 ext. 223 
jrtag@talentmgt.com

Pegeen Prichard
Mid-Atlantic & Midwestern  

Advertising Manager
312-676-9900 ext. 207  

pprichard@talentmgt.com

DE, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MD, MI,  
MN, MO, NE, ND, OH, SD,  VA, WI, WV, 

Washington DC, Ontario,  
Manitoba, Saskatchewan

Cathy Sanassarian
Western Advertising Manager

510-834-0100 ext. 224  
cathys@talentmgt.com

AZ, CA, CO, HI, ID, MT, NM, NV, OK,  
OR, TX, UT, WA, WY, 

British Columbia, Alberta

Kari Carlson
Eastern Advertising Manager 

973-762-0391 
kcarlson@talentmgt.com

AL, AR, CT, FL, GA, LA, MA, ME, MS,  
NC, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, SC, TN, VT,  

Quebec, New Brunswick, Newfoundland

Jerome Atendido
Digital Account Manager
510-834-0100 ext. 228  
rome@talentmgt.com

Natasha Pozdniakova
Advertising Administrative Assistant

510-834-0100 ext. 0 
natasha@talentmgt.com

Advertisers’ Index
ADVERTISER/URL	 PAGE ADVERTISER/URL	 PAGE

APTMetrics Inc.	 6
www.APTMetrics.com
First Advantage	 15
www.FADV.com
Human Capital Media	 13, 41
Advisory Group
HumanCapitalMedia.com/newsstand
Human Capital Media	 27 
Convention Center
HCMConventionCenter.com
Human Resource	 3 
Certification Institute  
www.hrci.org/certifynow/tm
MindLeaders	 2nd Cover 
www.mindleaders.com/bench
Right Management	 11
Right.com/talent
SHLPreVisor	 5
www.shlprevisor.com
SilkRoad Technology Inc.	 23, 30-31
www.silkroad.com

Skillsoft Ireland Limited	 Back Cover
www.skillsoft.com/ITtopics
Society for Human 	 8
Resource Management
shrmsolutions.org/strategy
Taleo Corporation	 17
taleo.com
Talent Management Webinar	 7
talentmgt.com/events
TM 2012 Strategies	 37
Strategies2012.com
Ultimate Software	 21
www.ultimatesoftware.com
Unisfair	 3rd Cover
www.unisfair.com/Learn
University of Notre Dame	 29
NotreDameOnline.com/TMMHR
University of Virginia	 45
Darden School of Business
www.darden.virginia.edu/exec
Villanova University	 35
www.VillanovaU.com/Difference

Editorial Resources
COMPANY	 PAGE COMPANY	 PAGE

Capital Analytics Inc.	 41
Caterpillar University	 41
Center for Work-Life Policy	 52, 53, 56
China Europe International  

Business School	 52
Chrysler	 40, 41
Cisco	 45, 53
Coca-Cola	 14
ConAgra Foods	 41
Facebook	 18
Fairview Health Services	 16
Gap	 16
General Electric	 28, 30, 53
General Mills	 12, 28
Genpact	 53
Harris, Upham & Co. 	 14
Healthcare Performance Management 

Institute	 55
Human Capital Source	 14
IBM	 50, 51, 56
Intel	 53
JL Buchanan	 16
KPMG LLP	 24
Library of Congress	 18
LinkedIn	 22
Lionel Train Co.	 14

Manpower	 52
McBassi & Co.	 45
McKinsey and Co.	 18
National Institute of Standards and 

Technology	 24
Nationwide Insurance	 44
New York Stock Exchange	 14
Optimance Strategies	 36
Oracle	 22
Resultance Inc.	 36
Rypple	 24
SCOOTER Store, The	 54, 55
Scott Stamp and Coin Co.	 14
Sedate State	 34
Target	 16
Technology Evaluation Centers	 22
TeleTech Holdings	 22, 24
Triple Creek	 48
Tsinghua University	 52
Unilever	 27, 28, 30
University of Michigan	 35
University of Minnesota	 27
University of Nebraska	 14
VF Corp.	 40
Workforce Intelligence Institute	 14



Septem
ber 2011

58 talent management magazine    www.talentmgt.com

In early 2009 I was talking with a 
lawyer named Tom about the bank-
ruptcy of the 360-attorney law firm 
where he had been vice chairman. 
It was a 120-year-old firm that 
specialized in a narrow segment 
of securities law that had vanished 
overnight with the previous year’s 
financial meltdown. 

As one of the firm’s leaders, 
Tom was besieged by his 
now-jobless attorneys for 
advice on what to do. Few 
if any of them had ever ex-
perienced such a setback, 
and they were more than a 
little lost. 

I was eager to know what 
advice Tom shared with 
them, but instead he told me 
a story about his first year in 
law school.

“A big part of our train-
ing as lawyers,” Tom said, 
“was to interpret a pattern 
of facts so that we could advise a 
client. Our teacher would give us 
a hypothetical set of facts and then 
go around the classroom asking, 
‘What would you do?’ Every stu-
dent would respond with a course 
of action. 

“The answers weren’t always cor-
rect or even reasonably intelligent. 
Sometimes they were desperate. 
But the students always came up 
with some rationale, some idea to 
act on. At no point in these class-
room exercises did any of my 
classmates say, ‘I’m going to wait 
until the situation changes.’

“And yet,” Tom continued, “that’s 
what a lot of my highly educated 
attorneys — and, I suspect, mil-
lions of other people facing similar 
setbacks — are doing. They’re look-
ing around and telling themselves, 
‘I’ll be OK when the economy im-
proves.’”

“In other words,” I said, “They’re 
doing the opposite of what they 
were trained to do in law school.”

“That’s right,” Tom said. “They’re 
waiting for the facts to change back 
to something they can understand, 
something more palatable. They’re 
refusing to accept that the situation 
has already changed dramatically 
— and it’s unlikely that things will 
go back to the way they were. It’s 

just not the way history works. 
They’re denying the evidence right 
in front of them.”

“So, what did you say to the young 
attorneys?” I asked.

“I gave them a verbal cold shower. I 
said, ‘The firm we worked at is not 
coming back. It got buried by a rot-
ten economy, but it’s not magically 
resurrecting when the economy re-
vives. Something else might take its 
place, but neither you nor I can say 
what that is. 

You can’t sit around waiting for 
the situation to change. You have 
to come up with a course of action, 
just like we all did in law school. 
Find another area of the law. Hang 
up your own shingle. Transfer your 
legal skills to another business. But 
don’t wait for a new career to come 
to you.’”

Waiting for the facts to change 
instead of dealing with them as 
they are is a common response to 
a setback. 

It’s the response of the owner of a 
dying business who refuses to cut 
costs or lay off workers during a 
continued downturn because a 
turnaround is just around the cor-
ner. 

It’s the response of a shopkeeper in 
a decaying part of town who sticks 

to his product line and way 
of doing business even 
as customers disappear, 
revenue shrinks and neigh-
boring stores shut down. 
The area will come back, he 
thinks; it can’t simply van-
ish.

When people wait for dis-
comfiting facts to change 
into something more to 
their liking, they’re engag-
ing in wishful thinking. 

It’s the opposite of over-
committing because it leads 
to underacting — or under-
committing and not acting 

at all. Instead of doing something, 
you’re frozen in place. 

In a world that’s constantly rush-
ing forward, this is akin to moving 
backward. That’s a mojo killer; 
that spirit that begins inside and 
radiates outside cannot survive the 
impact of that kind of benign delu-
sion.

When the facts are not to your lik-
ing, ask, “What path would I take if 
I knew the situation would not get 
better?” Then get ready to do that. 
If the world changes in your favor, 
you haven’t lost anything. If the 
facts do not change, you are more 
ready to face the new world. 

[full potential] by Marshall Goldsmith

Waiting for the Facts to Change

About 
the 
Author

Marshall Goldsmith is the author  
or co-editor of 31 books, including  
MOJO. He can be reached at 
editor@talentmgt.com.

Waiting for 
discomfiting 

facts to 
change is akin 

to wishful 
thinking.



Learn how other industry leaders have gone virtual:
www.unisfair.com/Learn

Virtual Learning Environments Made Easy

Intuit Trains Virtually on Unisfair

The Unisfair logo is a registered trademark of Unisfair. Intuit is a registered trademark of Intuit.

O   Virtual Learning Environments                     
                                                     
                                          

Stephanie Morris,
Online Training Manager



only the smart survive.

The answer is out there – but how long will it take to find it?  More importantly, 

can you trust it?  While your employees spend hours on end searching the Internet, 

do you really want your next big project hinging on the answers they find on a 

web site nobody’s ever heard of?  Instead, give them access to the published and 

proven resources in Books24x7® where productivity and trust are but a click away.  

See what IT professionals are searching for by downloading the AnalystPerspectives™ 

Report on The Most Popular IT Topics For 2010 at www.skillsoft.com/ITtopics.

Copyright © 2011 SkillSoft Ireland Limited. All Rights Reserved.

problem problem

problem

solution

problem

problem

problem problem

problem
problem

Book s
 24 x 7
BoBoooBoBoB ooooookkkkkkkk sssssss
222222244444444 xxxxxxx 777777

Book s
 24 x 7


